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County of San Mateo
Planning & Building Department

455 County Center, 2nd Floor Mail Drop PLN122
Redwood City, California 94063 plngbldg@co.sanmateo.ca.us
650/363-4161 Fax:650/363-4849 www.co.sanmateo.ca.us/planning

December 14, 2007

Steve Baugher
855 W. Edmundson Avenue
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Dear Mr. Baugher:

SUBJECT: Summary of Comments and Questions Received at the Public Workshop
Held on November 28, 2007 for the Proposed Mixed Use Office Facility,
Requiring Rezoning from R-1/S-92 to PUD (Planned Unit Development),
and General Plan Amendment from “Medium-Low Density Residential” to
“Office Commercial,” Located at 2126 and 2128 Sand Hill Road in
Unincorporated Menlo Park (APNs 079-120-160 and 079-120-140)

Thank you for your participation in the public workshop. The information and comments
exchanged were necessary to understand the concerns from the community as the process moves
forward. The purpose of this letter is to summarize the comments received at the workshop and
includes comments received from other reviewing agencies.

At the meeting, the applicant, Steve Baugher, and his team described a tentative proposal for a
10,000 sq. ft. office building which includes two residential units. The proposed building is a
2-story structure with a footprint of 5,000 sq. ft. The office portion of the project would support
20-30 people with underground parking for employees.

The applicant’s goal is to construct a LEED (Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design)
“platinum-level” building and be as “green” and sustainable as possible. The proposed project
entails some off-site construction in a factory, thereby reducing the amount of time that
construction activity will occur on the subject property.

Key Comments and Concerns of the Community

1. The community is concerned with the proposed size of the building., Several questions
were raised as to why two smaller buildings were not considered. It was also suggested
that a single building could be longer and not as wide to reduce the feeling of mass. The
large area in the rear could possibly accommodate a longer building.

2. The community was concerned with the project’s creation of additional ingress/egress
traffic during peak commute times, and the potential for blocking the view from adjacent -
parcels. The site turn-in and exit clearance on Sand Hill Road in both directions, and speed
on Sand Hill Road are also a concern.
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10.

11.

12.

The project hours of operation have not been established, but there was a concern about
traffic issues. Some traffic mitigation measures such as staggering work start times can
address some of this concern and should be investigated in the traffic study.

It was requested that any traffic study consider the traffic which will be generated by a
proposed hotel/conference center development on Sand Hill Road. :

In conjunction with traffic, concerns about noise from vehicle ingress and egress were
raised and should be included in any environmental noise studies.

It was discussed that vehicles parked in the garage not be visible from surrounding

buildings. At this stage, all proposed parking is underground.

Related to aesthetics, there was a concern that surrounding buildings all looked like
residential buildings, even the PUD on the corner. The proposed design was described as
“a box,” commercial in nature, and conflicting with the neighborhood feeling. One
resident stated that “an office park is not in keeping with the neighborhood theme of the
block.”

A request was made to prevent the reduction of daylight on surrounding parcels. This
could include breaking of the entire building, or segmentatlon and/or articulating or setting
back the second story.

Use of the R-1/5-92 setbacks was of some concern. The 10-foot side yard setback and
proposed landscaping may lead to reduction of the daylight reaching other buildings. The
overhang on the building was specifically mentioned.

One community member is concerned that adequate parking for all employees, tenants and
visitors be provided for in the underground parking.

One community member summed up their concerns by stating they were concerned about
how the development would affect their quality of life.

The White Oak Homeowners’ Association emailed a letter (see attached) to the County
after the meeting. -Some of the concerns are specific to their building; however, many of
the concerns were previously discussed and represented earlier in this document.

Comments from San Mateo County Planning Department

1.

* An analysis of the traffic, circulation and parking, including guest parking, shall be

conducted to determine what impacts the changes will have, if any, on the surrounding
community. This analysis shall include review of other existing and pending development
in the area that potentially generates traffic onto Sand Hill Road and Santa Cruz Avenue.

A noise analySis shall be done. Specifically, addressing the noise impacts of adjacent

residential uses of incoming and outgoing vehicles into the underground parking area
during peak commute times.
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3. A shadow analysis shall be completed that assesses the shadow cast by the biuilding on
adjacent parcels.

4. A massing study that includes section elevations of a project and buildings on all three
sides.

5. A detailed operational statement which shall include the following:

Types/categories of business proposed for the facility

Hours of operation

Estimated number of daily visitors

Peak use periods and the number of people who will be on-site
Times of deliveries and/or pick-ups

e S

It appears that based on the potential impacts apparent from both the submitted development
plans and from comments made at the public meeting, an Initial Study and Negative Declaration
will need to be prepared in compliance with CEQA requirements. This document, which is
prepared by the Planning Department, requires that you need to provide analysis from expert -
professionals in the fields of traffic, noise and sunlight.

All of the above issues and concerns should be reviewed and, as necessary, incorporated into
your final submittal for review by the Planning Department. A copy of this letter will become
part of the file. If you have questions regarding the submittal of the formal application, please
contact me at 650/363-1828.

Sincerely,

Y/

Project Planner
EDA:fc — EDRA1359 WFN.DOC
Enclosures

cc:  Lisa Grote, Community Development Dlrector
Jim Eggemeyer, Deputy Director
Jerry Chapman, Building Inspection Section
Ken Au, Department of Public Works
Board of Supervisors Members
Planning Commission Members
Fire Authority
Ray Hashimooa, Peiqing Wang, HME Engineers
Living Homes
Meeting Attendees
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"RESOLUTION NO.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* % % % % %

RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE SAN MATEO COUNTY GENERAL PLAN
LAND USE MAP AFFECTING TWO PARCELS ON SAND HILL ROAD
IN THE UNINCORPORATED WEST MENLO PARK AREA

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of

California, that

WHEREAS, in 1986, the Board of Supervisors adopted the County General Plan
which included the Land Use Designations: Medium-Low Density Residential” and
“Office Commercial”; and

WHEREAS, an application has been submitted for approval of a commercial
office building on two legal parcels (to be merged) totaling 20,562 sq. ft., located at
2126 and 2128 Sand Hill Road in the unincorporated Menlo Park area on lands which
have been designated Medium-Low Density Residential in the County General Plan;

and

WHEREAS, on August 26, 2009, the San Mateo County Planning Commission
held a public hearing to consider the project described above and, at the conclusion of
this hearing, recommended among other things, that this Board adopt a resolution to
change the subject parcel's General Plan Land Use Designation from “Medium-Low
Density Residential” to “Office Commercial”; and

WHEREAS, on October 6, 2009, the San Mateo County Board of Supervisors

held a public hearing to consider said proposed amendment; and
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WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors finds that changing the General Plan Land
Use Designation from Medium-Low Density Residential to Office Commercial for these
lands is appropriate in order to facilitate a more efficient use of the site, in that the
project complies with the locational criteria for Office Commercial, e.g., it is near existing
office areas, along transportation corridors; near employment centers; where
commercial and residential uses need to be buffered; and where there is convenient

automobile, transit, pedestrian and/or bicycle access; and

WHEREAS, this Board further finds that the project site is adjacent to existing
office uses to the north and across the street to the east, that Sand Hill Road is a major
arterial road and a transportation corridor with pedestrian and bicycle access, that
landscaping, project design and operational features will be used to provide buffers
between commercial and residential uses and increase privacy, minimize visual impacts

and reduce noise; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors finds that the project and proposed
amendment complies with applicable General Plan Policies, including Soil Resources
Policies 2.1-2.3; Visual Quality Policies 4.1(b), 4.4 and 4.35; Land Use Policy 7.15 for
Urban Areas, and Policies 8.34-8.39 for Urban Development to ensure and promote

good and responsible development.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the
San Mateo County Board of Supervisors hereby amends the County General Plan Land
Use Map as shown on the attached map labeled Exhibit A.

* %k Kk k % %
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ORDINANCE NO.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* % % % * %

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING PART ONE (ZONING ANNEX) OF DIVISION VI
(PLANNING) OF THE SAN MATEO COUNTY ORDINANCE CODE TO REVISE
THE ZONING TEXT, APPENDIX A (PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENTS) TO
ENACT THE PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT NO. 134 (PUD-134)
ZONING DISTRICT REGULATIONS ON TWO PARCELS IN THE

UNINCORPORATED WEST MENLO PARK AREA

The Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California,

ordains as follows:

SECTION 1. The San Mateo County Ordinance, Division VI, Part One, Zoning Text,
Appendix A (Special Districts and Planned Unit Developments) is hereby amended to
establish and enact the Planned Unit Development No. 134 (PUD-134) to read as

follows:

PUD-134. PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT

SECTIONS:

© O NOo b w N~

-
= O

—
N

PURPOSE :

DEVELOPMENT PLAN

RESTRICTION TO PERMITTED USES
HEIGHT

SETBACKS

LOT COVERAGE

FLOOR AREA

MAINTENANCE OF LANDSCAPING
RESTRICTION OF OUTDOOR LIGHTING
MAINTENANCE OF MINIMUM PARKING PROVISIONS
RESTRICTED HOURS FOR DELIVERIES
RESTRICTION ON HOURS OF OPERATION

1 000285



13. TRASH DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING
14. ENTRY/EXIT DRIVEWAY
15. SIGNAGE

SECTION 1. PURPOSE. The following PUD-134 regulations shall govern the
land use and development of an office development (described below) on
20,562 sq. ft. (Assessor’'s Parcel Numbers 074-120-140 and 074-120-160)
located at 2126 and 2128 Sand Hill Road, in the unincorporated West Menlo
Park area of San Mateo County. To the extent that the regulations contained

herein conflict with other provisions of Part One, Division VI (Zoning) of the San
Mateo County Ordinance Code, the regulations contained herein shall govern.

SECTION 2. DEVELOPMENT PLAN. All development shall conform to the
development plans (County File Number PLN 2008-00136) for the subject
property as approved by the Planning Commission on August 26, 2009 and by

the Board of Supervisors on October 6, 2009, and on file in the office of the
County Planning Department. Those plans include the following specific
elements: (a) the creation of one parcel through the merger of APN 074-120-
140 (8,662 sq. ft.), and APN 074-120-160 (11,900 sq. ft.); (b) construction of
the 12,600 sq. ft., two-story building for professional office use; (c) construction
of underground parking garage with 50 parking spaces, including two handi-
capped spaces; (d) the provision and maintenance of all new and approved
landscaping; and (e) the provision and maintenance of all parking area surface
materials and drainage elements. No enlargements to this building shall be
allowed and no building or site design modifications shall be allowed unless
determined to be minor and approved by the Community Development
Director, The Community Development Director shall make any necessary
determination of conformity with the plan.

SECTION 3. RESTRICTION TO PERMITTED USES. Only the following uses
shall be allowed: Office commercial. Office uses EXCLUDE manufacturing,

retail sales, dental, medical and distribution. No more than a total of 40
employees may be working within the building at any time.
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SECTION 4. HEIGHT. Height of the building shall conform to the height
shown on the approved plans.

SECTION 5. SETBACKS. The minimum setbacks of the building shall
conform to those shown on the approved plans.

SECTION 6. LOT COVERAGE. The maximum lot coverage for the building
shall comply with that shown on the approved plans.

SECTION 7. FLOOR AREA. The maximum floor area for all floors of the
building shall comply with that shown on the approved plans.

SECTION 8. MAINTENANCE OF LANDSCAPING. All proposed landscaping
(i.e., trees, shrubs, flowers, groundcover), shown on the approved landscape

plan and specified in added conditions of approval, shall always be maintained
in a healthy condition. Any dead or dying landscaping elements shall be
replaced in like kind immediately.

SECTION 9. RESTRICTION OF OUTDOOR LIGHTING. All light glare shall
be contained to the subject parcel and shall not project onto or at any adjacent

residential use.

SECTION 10. MAINTENANCE OF MINIMUM PARKING PROVISIONS.
Parking provisions for a minimum of 50 parking spaces shall be provided and

maintained as shown on the approved plans. The tandem parking stall system,
which accounts for 30 parking spaces, is to be used for employee parking only.
Two parking spaces shall be handicapped spaces. The garage shall not be
used in such a manner as to prevent its use for parking. The entry driveway
shall be kept free of any permanently parked vehicles, and shall be reserved
for vehicle circulation and temporary deliveries.
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SECTION 11. RESTRICTED HOURS OF OPERATION. All business entities
shall operate during the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m., Monday through

Friday. From time to time, exceptions to these standard hours can be made for
individual employees and special events.

SECTION 12. RESTRICTED HOURS FOR DELIVERIES. Equipment, supply
and other deliveries shall be restricted to weekdays between the hours of 8:00

a.m. and 6:00 p.m.

SECTION 13. TRASH DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING. All occupants shall
participate fully with the local jurisdiction’s trash disposal and recycling program

(for recycling of all eligible glass, aluminum, steel, plastic, paper). Sanitation
vehicles shall operate in accordance with the Menlo Park Noise Ordinance. No
noise in excess of 85 db is allowed prior to 8:00 a.m.

SECTION 14. ENTRY/EXIT DRIVEWAY. The required safety sign at the
driveway shall alert all exiting vehicles to watch out for oncoming pedestrian

and bicycle traffic to their left (traveling westward on Sand Hill Road) before
they turn right (right turn only). This sign shall be maintained in good and
readable condition.

The required silent alert signal for pedestrians crossing the driveway shall be
operational at all times and maintained in good condition. |

SECTION 15. SIGNAGE. Only one business-identifying sign is allowed. That
sigh may not be lit in any fashion. Its design shall be subject to the review and

approval of the Community Development Director.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect thirty (30) days after its
passage.
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ORDINANCE NO.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* % % % % %

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2 OF PART ONE (ZONING ANNEX) OF
DIVISION VI (PLANNING) OF THE SAN MATEO COUNTY ORDINANCE CODE
TO REVISE THE ZONING MAPS, APPENDIX A, TO ADD THE PLANNED UNIT

DEVELOPMENT NO. 134 (PUD-134) DISTRICT REGULATIONS, AFFECTING
TWO PROPERTIES IN THE UNINCORPORATED WEST MENLO PARK AREA

The Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California,

ordains as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 6115 of Chapter 2 of Part One of Division VI of the San Mateo
County Ordinance Code (Zoning Maps), Appendix A, shall be amended to establish the
boundaries of the Planned Unit Development No. 134 (PUD-134) Zoning District
Regulations, applicable to Assessor’s Parcel Numbers 074-120-140 and 074-120-160
(2126 and 2128 Sand Hill Road, Menlo Park).

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect thirty (30) days after its

passage.
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RE CEl VED Carolyn F. Jones

SEP 1 8 2009  Property owner: 2144 Sand Hill Road, Menlo Park, CA 94025

San Wiaj l‘@a{mty Board of Supervisors 16 September 2009
Pl?'ﬁ!ﬁ‘po ;%tlice
400 County Center
Redwood City, CA 94063

Subject: Trees along Sand Hill Road in front of the proposed structure

Re-Zoning: 2126 & 2128 Sand Hill Road, Menlo Park, CA
File Number: PLN 2008-00136 (Baugher)

To whom it may concern,

A screen of trees in front of the proposed structure has been included and featured in all of
the earlier drawings and presentations made by Mr. Baugher. (Please see attached.)

These trees are not shown in the recent drawings of the proposed loading zone. I am
concerned that these trees may be eliminated to accommodate the now required loading zone.

The structure’s bulk and positioning has been the focus of objections to the project:

o large physical size

o proximity to Sand Hill Road (about 20 feet closer to the road than other nearby structures)
o radically different architecture.

To counter such concerns, Mr. Baugher has consistently featured these trees. The artist’s
rendering shows that the trees screen the structure, with the proposed development making
an “attractive and harmonious” presentation to Sand Hill Road. (Please see attached.)

The Planning Commission has recommended a condition of approval:

“Project approval is based on the inclusion of a loading zone ---.”

(Condition #2 in Findings and Conditions of Approval.)

It would appear that these trees are at risk of being eliminated in favor of a loading zone.

These trees are an essential feature of the project, and must be mandated. Sand Hill Road
is designated as a “Scenic Road”, because of its attractive urban development. White Oak
(adjacent property) was required by the City of Menlo Park to establish and maintain such a
screen of trees along Sand Hill Road for this reason. All other structures along Sand Hill Road
are screened from the street by a combination of trees, walls, and distance.

A structure that does not conform will be a conspicuous eyesore.

It was probably an oversight that the need for this screen of trees was not addressed earlier.
The need for a loading zone surfaced late in the Planning Commission meeting on 8/26, after
public comment was closed. The loading zone was included as a specific provision without
considering what impact this might have on other aspects of the project.

C.Jones 9/16/09 page 1 000 28 U



In summary, without this buffer of trees, the project

o makes a stark and prominent presentation to Sand Hill Road.
¢ is an example of urban sprawl.

¢ is not harmonious with the surrounding land uses.

¢ is not “as advertised” and presented earlier.

e is a conspicuous eyesore.

What I would like the Board of Supervisors to do.

1. Not grant the change in zoning without adding a provision to the project that
mandates the planting and maintenance of a screen of trees between the
building and Sand Hill Road to act as a buffer.

2. Consider the larger concerns (findings of Planning Commission, March 2009):
e The bulk and positioning of the building is not harmonious with the surrounding land
uses.

e The setbacks are inadequate in the front and side yards, as compared to those on
surrounding parcels.

¢ The project conflicts with the general plan with respect to encouraging urban sprawl.
Return the project to the Planning Commission with a recommendation that
the project be scaled down by increasing the front setback.

Specifically, if the front of the building were moved back about 20 feet, this would give
plenty of room to simultaneously solve several problems:

e the buffer of trees in the front

o the loading zone

o the steep grade of the driveway

o the presentation of the project to the street

Sincerely,

S

Carolyn F. Jones

. 000281
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Artist’s Rendering of proposed project as seen from Sand Hill Road.
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Board of Supervisors September 18, 2009
San Mateo County

455 County Center

Redwood City, CA 94063

Re: PLN 2008-00136
2126-2128 Sand Hill Road, Menlo Park

Although the developers, Steve Baugher and Vinod Khosla (who will occupy the
building) have made significant changes to the original design to comply with
requirements of the Planning Commission, there remains a major problem that either
was not addressed adequately or was overlooked by the Commission.

Sand Hill Road is designated as a “Scenic Road.” A ‘Scenic Road’ is described as a
travel route that should provide attractive urban development. Unfortunately, the project
provides no buffer of trees between the front of the commercial building and the street.
Without a buffer of trees in the front similar to what is on all of the other properties from
. the corner of Santa Cruz and Sand Hill Road to the Sharon Shopping Center, the large

office building will creates an eyesore, and look like “urban sprawl.” Any design that
encourages urban sprawl conflicts with the general plan. .

The Planning Commission found that the setbacks in the original design were
inadequate in the front as compared to those on surrounding parcels, posed a hazard to
pedestrians, and made inadequate allowance for delivery trucks. To overcome these
problems, the developers moved the structure back from the sidewalk and designated
an area in the front for delivery vehicle parking. Unfortunately, this change removed any
place for tree roots to grow. Without a buffer of trees and other plantings in front, the
design is not harmonious with surrounding land uses, and is particularly incompatible
with adjacent properties in the neighborhood.

If one moved the building back another five to ten feet, or reduced the size of the
building, or both, there would be enough space for tree roots to grow and create a
necessary buffer in front. A buffer of trees and plantings would create a desirable shield,
make the development harmonious with surrounding land uses, and maintain Sand Hill
Road as a ‘Scenic Road.”

Instead of approving the project and granting a zoning change, the matter should be
sent back to the planner and Planning Commission to resolve the problem of inadequate
screening between the front of the building and the street.

Yours truly,

Hon. Charles L. Botsford (Retired)

2150 Sand Hill Road, »
Menlo Park, CA 94025 R E @ E v E L

Tel: 650-234-8081

SEP 1 8 2009

San Mateo County
Planning Division
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TO ERICA ADAMS Thurs. Sept. 17, 2009

FROM RESIDENTS OF 2140 SANTA CRUZ AVE. MP
Enclosed is one set of the petition to protest

the rezoning of 2126-2128 Sand Hill from residental to
commercial.

Please include in appropriate packets.

From 170 residents there are 97 signatures &

From 122 condominiums there are 78 units represented.
This is well over a mjority of the residents/owners

at 2140 Santa Cruz Ave opposed to rezoning 2126-28
Sand Hill.

RECEIVED

SEP 1 6 2009

San Mateo County
Planning Division
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Board of Supervisors September 18 2009

San Mateo County

400 County Center

Redwood City CA 94063

FROM: RESIDENTS/OWNERS OF 2140 SANTA CRUZ AVE., MENLO PARK

The purpose of ths petition is to communicate our disagreement with the plan to

convert residential zoning to commercial for the properties at 2126 and 2128 Sand Hill
Road in

Menlo Park.
We are residents/owners of Menlo Commons condominiums for people age 55
and over. . The majority of us are opposed to the zoning change for the following

reasons: There are signatures of 73 of the 170 oweners/residents in 65 of the 122 units

1. Rezoning to commercial is not approproate with condominiums on three sides
including Menlo Commons, Pacific Hill and White Oak. The construction of an office
building may negatively affect our property values.

2 The .proposed plan with 50 cars and many delivery vehicles entering and

exiting would be dangerous for the pedestrians and bicyclists who pass on the
way to Sharon Heights Shopping Center..

3. The planting of trees between the office building and Menlo Commons would not
be possible in the space behind the underground garage at 2126 -2128 Sand Hill.
The height would not be sufficient to screen the offices from the Menlo Commons

side.

The following signatures from residents/owners of 2140
Santa Cruz Avenue urge the Board to vote NO on
rezoning from residental to commercial at 2126-2128

Sand Hill Road, Menlo Park.

- 00029¢
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Only §4.95/mo. Helene Ward <hsward77@yahoo.com:  :d¢ Tuesday, September 8, 2008 7:42:18 AM ¢

. . To: paida Penning <patpen34@sbaglobal.net>

Inbox (13)

Drafts ((23) We are away from Menlo Park for a while. We are opposed to the rezoning at 2126-28 Sand Hill

Sent from residential to commercial. Alan J. Ward and Helene Ward, 2140 Santa Cruz Ave, E110.

Spam (14)  Empy 1hank yow:

Trash (3) Empty

Contacts add On Tue, 9/8/09, Patricia Penning <patpen34@shcglobal.net> wrote:

1 Online
Fexsharon From: Patricia Penning <patpen34@sbcglobal.net>
‘;‘“‘“’ Subject: SAND HILL ZONING
" Fd::d Add To: hsward77@yahoo.com
y Date: Tuesday, September 8, 2009, 7:28 AM

change of zoning from residential to commercial at 2126-28 Sand Hill.
An office building with 50 cars is proposed.

R If you are out of town perhaps you could send a statement in opposition by
) :Tv;szrg{r Free! this email and we will print it for the mecting with the Suypervisors.

Top Schools for nnin
Online Degrees Pat Pe -3 101

Top Schaolks for [ e
Online Dagreas TODAY: 9/8 No events. Click the plus sign to add an event.

9/8/2009 7:47 AM
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rea faces housing shortage

__,_mm@_o:m_ agency says more than 635,000 homes will need to be builtin :2 25 <mma 0 jocmm A N 3____9_ soa U%n_m

w< MATT O'BRIEN
Bay Area News Group,

1;@ Bay Area will. need to find room to, UEE
re'than 635,000 homes in the néxt 25 years to
;ommodate an added 1.7 million people, a re-
nal agency said Friday.

As more people enter the region, o%onsanmm
dwindling to effectively plan for the growth in

vay-that reduces traffic, energy costs and envi-

imental damage, said planners with the Associa-

n of Bay Area Governments.

s -.&zacam how we travel, rethinking how
“live,” planner’ QEmQ Riviere said. :: sa

) 365%x25 =9

2)

700,000 + D /2

whole slew of things we have to consider.”

~ San Jose will lead the pack with an estimated
412,200 more people by 2035, followed by
San Francisco with 159,000.and Oakland with
141,100.-

The planners forecast that Santa Clara County,
already the most populous, will grow by 33 percent,
Alameda County by 27 percent, San Mateo County
by 22 percent and Contra Costa by 21 percent,

That would mark a shift fror years past, when
Contra Costa was. the fastest-growing of the Bay
Area’s ninecounties.

Adding 1.7 million people is roughly Ssé.
lent to maconusm .into the region two more cities

5

Eo size om mws mabemao

The Eo.ﬁnaoum show that after decades of B?@.

growth in suburbs at the region’s edges, @ows_wno:
growth over the next 25 years will m_.u@on up in the
cities. Almost 75 persent of the growth is expected

to happen in the-horseshoe-shaped urban perimeter

circling the Bay from Richmond to San Francisco:
The plariners presented their figures —some dire,

others hopeful — to more than 100 local Ham%a and

others Friday morning in downtown Oakland.

The new estimates override earlier Hﬁmﬂm for
oan_Sm congestion and m:<:.o:§o=§ %mﬁ%.
tion, planners said.,

Q&S dioxide maazo:w §= &o? ?: ot

SENE

, m_ac.a_., of the Mel

by a:o:mr ﬂﬁ m<oEwo Bay Area meaoa will be

driving 20'miles a day in 2035 — a mile more than .
now — and EESES emissions, Sn_casm noma

dust, will keep rising.
Among the worries were whether &o region’s

J

00030

roads. and transit systems are equipped to handle -

the growth. The $222 billion programmed for Bay
Area nﬁ%onmcos in the coming v\nma is Bom%
for repair. -

“We're having a hardér time cmam able 8 oper-

ate what we built,” said Doug Kirnsey, planning
olitan. Transportation Com--
rgé ms :Ec: sé&_ Bco_,. 305 _

The Daily News Saturday, Aug. 29, 2009
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To: San Mateo County Planning Commission:

~

The purpose of the letter is to communicate our disagreement with the plan to convert the current
zoning for the properties at 2126 and 2128 Sand Hill Road in Menlo Park and with the current
development plans of the proposed building.

Our reasons for disagreeing with the current zoning and building plan are as follows:

1} By removing the current residential zoning, the property will become more of a business-use
area. This is not in alignment with the current use of similar properties nearby such as White
Oak and Pacific Heights condominiums. By converting this property to business usage it will
invite more traffic, more noise and unknown businesses if the current owners should decide to
move or sell the property in the future.

2) The proposed building will significantly increasethe number of cars that enter and exit from
Sand Hill Road which will have a negative impact on pedestrians who use the current sidewatk
area and cyclists who frequently use Sand Hill road. The possibility of an auto-pedestrian or
auto-cyclist negative encouter will be increased. The community at Menlo Commons is a Senior
Community, 55 years and older, and uses the sidewalk and bicycle lane of the proposed building
frequently to travel to the Sharon Heights shopping center. The chance for the possibility for an
accident should not be increased.

3) The proposed plan calls for a set of trees that would increase the visual appeal between the
building and Menlo Commons, 2140 Santa Cruz Avenue. Unfortunately the trees will not be tall
enough to maintain aesthetically appealing views for residents who reside at Menlo Commons
who live on the side that will be forced to view the building. The developer had promised Menlo.
Commons residents at a meeting at Menlo Commons that trees of sufficient height would be
planted but he has since backed away from that position.

4) The devél_oper and owner have not been forthright with their communications with residents
opposed to his plans. In recent meetings they made certain promises or stated their willingness
to adapt their plans to meet objections that were raised. Upon further discussions or in
investigating their comments it was found that many of these commitments could not be
validated. The developer has been insincere with his approach to progressing with his project
and we believe that future changes may occur without proper notification.

The following residents request that the San Mateo Planning Commission not approve the current
development plans for 2126 and 2128 Sand Hill Road in Menlo Park.
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From: "Dave Sloan" <dave.sloan@gmail.com>

To: "Sandy Sloan" <ss@jsmf.com>

ccC: <planning-commission@co.sanmateo.ca.us>, <chezchasab@juno.com>
Date: 8/25/2009 9:52 PM

Subject: Re: 2126 and 2128 Sand Hill Road

Dear Planning Commissioners,

Unfortunately | will not be able to attend the public hearing fomorrow,
Wednesday, August 26th at 9:00AM.

However, | wanted to let you know that | agree with Sandy Sloan's position. F ’ L E @ @ P y

| am in favor of the revised development plan as described below.
thank you,

Dave Sloan

‘White Oak Townhouses
2158 Sand Hill Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025

On Tue, Aug 25, 2009 at 5:11 PM, Sandy Sloan <ss@jsmf.com> wrote:

> Dear Planning Commissioners:

>

>

>

> | am writing in regard to the proposed development at 2126 and 2128 Sand
> Hill Road. My husband and | live 3 blocks from the property and my son and
> his family live in the White Oak development directly to the west of the

> property.

>

>

> .

> We appreciate the time and thought that the developer has put into

> listening to the neighbors and revising the proposed project. We believe

> many positive changes have been made:
>

>

> .

> 1. The building has been moved back approximately 15 feet, so there are

> better pedestrian improvements on Sand Hill Road and more visibility for

> cars turning the corner.

>

> 2. The ramp to the underground garage is less steep so cars do not have to
> accelerate so quickly out of the garage.

>

> 3. The elevator has moved to inside of the building, rather than in the

> back of the lot. :

>

> 4. The parking spaces that operate with a lift are now self serve. There

> are 5 spaces for cars in 6 slots, so a person using these lifts can access

> his own car without having someone else move a car. In other words, these
> spaces are no longer tandem.

>

> 5. The developer is willing to remove the 2 residential units and this

000316



> reduces the size of the building by 1500 square feet. The removal of the -

> residential units is a CRITICAL component of the revised plan, as it

> eliminates nighttime noise and reduces the second story of the building.

>

> 6. Removing the 1500 square feet of residential use allows for a reduced

> setback on the second floor, creating more green roof and a more spacious
> backyard.

> .

> 7. The developer has agreed to plant a redwood hedge between the new

> building and the White Oak property line in order to shield the building

> from the White Oak townhouses. This hedge will match the hedge in front of
> the White Oak townhouses and be no taller than the new building. We request

> that the Commission add this as a condition of approval of the project.
>

>

>

> With these changes, we are now supportive of the project.

>

> The location of this project is most appropriate for a commercial use that
> does not attract a lot of traffic. A single family or duplex use is not

> viable any longer in this location and a multi-family project would

> negatively affect the surrounding properties with regard to bulk and mass
> and with regard to negative traffic impacts at this extremely busy

> intersection of Sand Hill Road and Santa Cruz Avenue.

>

>

>

> Thank you for your consideration.

>

>

>

> Sandy Sloan
>

V V VYV

> Margaret A. (Sandy) Sloan

: Jorgenson, Siegel, McClure & Flegel, LLP
: 1100 Alma Street, Suite 210

: Menlo Park, CA 94025

>

> (650) 324-9300

>

> (650) 324-0227 Fax
>

>

>

Dave Sloan

000317%



From: "Sandy Sloan" <ss@jsmf.com>

To: <planning-commission@co.sanmateo.ca.us>

CC: "Sandy Sloan" <ss@jsmf.com>, <chezchasab@)juno.com>, "Dave Sloan" <dave.s...
Date: 8/25/2009 5:12 PM

Subject: 2126 and 2128 Sand Hill Road

Dear Planning Commissioners:

1 am writing in regard to the proposed development at 2126 and 2128 Sand
Hill Road. My husband and ! live 3 blocks from the property and my son
and his family live in the White Oak development directly to the west of

the property.

We appreciate the time and thought that the developer has put into
listening to the neighbors and revising the proposed project. We believe
many positive changes have been made:

1. The building has been moved back approximately 15 feet, so there are
better pedestrian improvements on Sand Hill Road and more visibility for
cars turning the corner.

2. The ramp to the underground garage is less steep so cars do not have
to accelerate so quickly out of the garage.

3. The elevator has moved to inside of the building, rather than in the
back of the lot.

4. The parking spaces that operate with a lift are now self serve. There
are 5 spaces for cars in 6 slots, so a person using these lifts can
access his own car without having someone else move a car. In other
words, these spaces are no longer tandem.

5. The developer is willing to remove the 2 residential units and this
reduces the size of the building by 1500 square feet. The removal of the
residential units is a CRITICAL component of the revised plan, as it
eliminates nighttime noise and reduces the second story of the building.

6. Removing the 1500 square feet of residential use allows for a reduced
setback on the second floor, creating more green roof and a more
spacious backyard.

7. The developer has agreed to plant a redwood hedge between the new
building and the White Oak property line in order to shield the building
from the White Oak townhouses. This hedge will match the hedge in front
of the White Oak townhouses and be no taller than the new building. We
request that the Commission add this as a condition of approval of the
project.
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With these changes, we are now supportive of the project.

The location of this project is most appropriate for a commercial use
that does not attract a lot of traffic. A single family or duplex use

is not viable any longer in this location and a multi-family project
would negatively affect the surrounding properties with regard to bulk

and mass and with regard to negative traffic impacts at this extremely
busy intersection of Sand Hill Road and Santa Cruz Avenue.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sandy Sloan

Margaret A. (Sandy) Sloan

Jorgenson, Siegel, McClure & Flegel, LLP
1100 Alma Street, Suite 210

Menlo Park, CA 94025

(650) 324-9300

(650) 324-0227 Fax

- 000318



Carolyn F. Jones
Property owner: 2144 Sand Hill Road, Menlo Park, CA 94025

San Mateo County Planning Commission 24 August 2009
455 County Center, Redwood City, CA 94063

Subject: Planning Commission Hearing, 26 August 2009
Re-Zoning: 2126 & 2128 Sand Hill Road Gﬁ?‘
File Number: PLN 2008-00136 (Bauger) ? %&

Dear Planning Commission Members,

Although the proposed project has many good features, there are still some areas of concern.
It should be possible to develop the site as Office Commercial, and be in harmony with the
area. Ibelieve that this can be done if some modifications are made to the proposed project.

My concerns and objections to the proposed project are more related to the size, scale and
positioning of the structure, not necessarily to the USE. Please see the attached comments.

I could support the proposed project if the following modifications were made.

1. Increase front setback to be in line with setbacks for other existing adjacent structures
on Sand Hill Road. This would mean about a 20 foot increase in the front setback.

This would simultaneously address several concerns/objections:

o Eliminate my concern regarding the radically different architecture.

o Allow for a major improvement in the driveway design, by reducing the hazards of
steep grade, tight S-shaped curve and narrow width.

o Allow space for some short-term parking

o Mitigate my objections regarding loss of view and privacy.

note: The front setback was established based on the fire code requirement to keep the
structure within 150 feet of the street. With the proposed fire hydrant in the rear of the
property, this 150-foot requirement no longer appears to be necessary, and the structure
could be moved 20 feet further from the street.

2. Make the building use entirely commercial, not mixed use. (Eliminate the residential
component, thereby reducing the floor area by 2,000 sq.ft.)

3. Make the commercial space consistent with the available on-site parking. Scale the
commercial space back to what can be accommodated by the on-site parking (without

other special considerations), or add more tandem parking, as follows.

square feet of count of parking spaces spaces required per 200 sq.ft.
office space of office space.

10,133 - 38 actual free-and clear 0.75

-10,000 50 including 30 tandem 1.0

11,200 56 increase tandem count 1.0

4. Make sure that the redwood hedge between White Oak and the project is included, with
adequate space, and is that it is maintained.

Sincerely,
Carolyn F. Jones

C. Jones 8/24/09 Comments - 2128 Sand Hill Road page 1
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Comments
e Bulk and positioning of structure is not harmonious with the surrounding area:
o the structure is large and imposing when viewed from the street
o the architecture is radically different _
o it is still about 20 feet closer to the street than other existing structures
See Attachment A - Satellite Photo Showing Front Setbacks.

The architecture is radically different than any other structures than can be viewed from
the street in the immediate area of Sand Hill Road. Especially with the structure being so
large and so close to the street, it has the appearance of urban sprawl and is not in
harmony with the surrounding area.

e Re-zoning the property from Residential R-1/S-92 to Office Commercial PUD
would not be a problem if the intent of the R-1/S-92 zoning requirements were
retained, relating to the physical structure above-ground. Of specific concern are:

o front and side setbacks* o building floor area ratio
o building height* o building site coverage area ratio
o daylight planes

* These are dictated by daylight planes, and they are inter-related. R-1/5-92 zoning
uses a method of “daylight planes” to restrict structure size, setbacks and heights for
the protection of adjacent neighbors. Daylight planes cannot be dismissed or ignored.

e Vehicular ingress/egress via the now modified driveway is still a real hazard

to pedestrians, bicycles, vehicular traffic on Sand Hill Road, and for vehicles using

the driveway. :

o Although the 20% maximum grade may meet “code”, this is at the limit.

o The driveway also has a tight S-shaped curve and is only 20 feet wide.

(The recommended 24-foot width was not implemented.)

o The tightest curve and steepest grade are just before exiting vehicles approach the
sidewalk, where there are many other obstacles and distractions, including
pedestrians, bicycles and on-coming traffic at 35 mph.

o Vehicles entering and exiting the driveway will need to slow considerably, creating a
real traffic hazard in the form of speed differential of about 25 mph.

- The proposed mitigation measures only address pedestrians.

See Attachment B — “Driveway Grade” Iowa State University — Institute for Transportation
hitp://www.intrans.iastate.edu/pubs/access/toolkit/1 1.pdf
This report focuses on the speed differential between vehicles, and states:
“A speed differential above 20 mph begins to present safety concerns.”
“Reducing driveway grade is a very important consideration along roadways that
* carry considerable through traffic volumes -
+ have relatively high travel speeds (35mph, or more)
+ have commercial land uses along them ...... “

C. Jones 8/24/09 Comments - 2128 Sand Hill Road page 2
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Comments - continued

Adequate On-Site Parking is still a real concern.

There is no adjacent on-street parking.

“Adequate” on-site parking is provided by using vehicle lift mechanisms. Although
what has been proposed may meet “code”, the need for vehicle lift mechanisms is
another symptom that the Project is just too big for the site.

There is no short-term parking available on-site and no provision for delivery vehicles.
The driveway is too steep and too narrow to be easily negotiated by delivery vehicles.

The concern is that if the project does not have easily-useable, adequate on-site parking,
the problem will spill-over into the adjacent areas, and delivery vehicles will use the
bicycle lane on Sand Hill Road.

The project is just too big for the site.
o With the underground garage, the site coverage area ratio is close to 80%.
The Coverage Area Ratio is intended to allow rainwater to percolate back into the
aquifers, and not to become storm run-off. Although the structure “above grade” has
a lower ratio, this was not the intent of the Coverage Area Ratio.
The proposal mentions the collection of run-off for irrigation, but shows no
detail for drainage or collection.
o The underground garage only has 38 free-and-clear parking spaces, which are not
sufficient to meet code at one parking space per 200 square feet of office space.

= Mechanical lift arrangements are proposed to augment the limited parking
spaces, but this is still not sufficient to meet code.

» The proposed project still needs additional special consideration for individual
land use needs, a restriction on the number of persons that can occupy the
building, and the creation of a “specific parking management strategy”.

o The side setbacks have been reduced to less than 10 feet.
o The front setback is about 20 feet less than the other existing adjacent structures
o The 2-story project with flat roof is taller than a 3-story building with a flat roof.

Personal concerns and objections

I purchased the property at 2144 Sand Hill Road primarily because of the view and privacy.
I had total privacy on my back deck and upstairs. From the second floor, I had a beautiful
view of the sunrise over Mount Hamilton. The view and privacy are very important to me.

© With the proposed position and height of the building, the view and privacy I once enjoyed

will be gone. If the building were setback 20 feet further from the street, I would still lose
my sense of privacy but at least I would retain some semblance of my view. The redwood
hedge between White Oak and the project is important for maintaining my privacy.

The project was first described as a two-story building with a flat roof, and I thought
that I would still be able to see over the top of it. The plans presented did not show
how the project related to existing structures on adjacent properties. Ididn’t realize that
the stories would be 14-feet high, making the building taller than my second floor.

If I had known that I would be looking directly at a large steel-and-glass office
building, I never would have bought the property at 2144 Sand Hill Road.

C. Jones 8/24/09 Comments - 2128 Sand Hill Road page 3
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Attachment A C. Jones 8/18/09

Edited Satellite Photo
Showing the Front Setback of Adjoining Properties

Code Description Setback Distance
from sidewalk
A. Original Bliss House 64 ft
B. Original Bliss Garage 32 ft —» an exception was made for this setback
. to preserve the structures on the site
C. Existing House @ 2128 49 ft as an historical landmark.
D. SE Corner White Oak 53 ft
E. SW Corner White Oak 39 ft
F. Proposed SW Corner 23 1t
of new structure
C. Jones 8/24/09 Comments - 2128 Sand Hill Road page 4
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Attachment B - “Driveway Grade” Iowa State University — Institute for Transportation
http://www.intrans.iastate.edu/pubs/access/toolkit/11.pdf
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Charles and Sara Botsford
2150 Sand Hill Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025
Tel: 650-234-8081

FILE COPY

August 24, 2009

Planning Commission
County Government Center
455 County Center, 2™ Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

Re: PLN 2008-00136
2126-2128 Sand Hill Road, Menlo Park
Comments on the Development

The developers, Steve Baugher and Vinod Khosla (who will occupy the building)
have agreed to make changes that overcome some of the objections raised at
the first Planning Commission hearing. However, a close study of the

revised architecture drawings, the recently made-available engineering drawings,
and the packet available last Friday reveal major problems remaining with the
above-referenced development. These problems should be fixed before any
change is made to the land use designation and zoning.

1. Buffer between Commercial and Residential Property. An effective screen
between the proposed office building and White Oak is critically

important. A Redwood hedge similar to that in the front of White Oak and
limited in height to no more than that of the proposed structure can

provide such a screen. On Thursday, August 20 | met with Stephen Baugher at
the site of the development. His most recent drawings show that there

are ten feet between the South wall of the proposed building and the

retaining wall that will be erected right on the property line adjacent

to the White Oak driveway. The trellis-awnings that extend for five feet

from the office building's South wall still leave enough room (about

five feet) for a Redwood hedge to grow and flourish. The first floor

deck shown on earlier drawings has been eliminated. Mr. Baugher stated

that he has 50 Redwood trees for the site; all have grown to over nine

feet and are ready to be planted. The roots of the trees were

constrained to grow downward rather than out. If more Redwood trees are
needed he will obtain them. A redwood screen between the properties
eliminates a primary concern about the development. To ensure the
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screen is erected. we would like it to be part of the approval process. This can be
done by revising the Recommended Conditions of Approval (pp. 23 & 24 —
000027 & 000028) In paragraph 16, after the phrase “A landscape plan
showing,” insert the following: a redwood hedge consisting of redwood trees
over 8 feet high planted not more than 5 feet apart next to the property line
facing White Oak. The Draft of Ordinance for Board of Supervisors, Section 8
(p. 000249), should also be revised. After “ground cover,” insert: redwood
hedge, and after the phrase “shall always be maintained in a healthy condition”
insert the following: and the height of the redwood hedge shall not exceed
that of the office building.

2. Inappropriate Mix of Commercial and Residential. The two apartments on
the second floor of the proposed structure should be eliminated. Residential units
in the office building as proposed are incompatible with the function of an
office, particularly when both offices and living quarters are on the

~ same floor. The apartments are too small to realistically add to the

housing stock in San Mateo County. If the residents of White Oak, Menlo

- Commons, and Pacific Hill all have to be subjected to weekday

operations of an office building, they do not want to be disturbed at

night and on weekends by people living there . A building on this site

designed to be office space should be entirely office space. Because

mixing offices with apartments is not appropriate for the site, we

strongly oppose the two apartments, and request they be eliminated.

3. Risk to Pedestrians Crossing at.the Driveway. To ensure pedestrian safety,
both signage to caution vehicle drivers exiting the underground garage, and a
silent signaling device to alert pedestrians to exiting vehicles were recommended
(See mitigation Measures 20 and 21, pp. 000104 and 100120). Unfortunately, the
planner thought the silent signaling device was unnecessary. Because of the
wide difference in ages of pedestrians that will cross the driveway, from young
children to the elderly, recommended measure to enhance safety should not be
disregarded. Both the signage and silent signaling device should continue to be
part of the Recommended Conditions of Approval (See paragraphs 20 & 21, pp.
23 & 24 — 000027 & 000028). In addition, the requirement of a silent signaling
device should be part of the Draft of Ordinance for Board of Supervisors. (See
Section 14, p. 000250.) '

4. Bulk and Positioning of the Building Not Harmonious With Surrounding
Land Uses. Even though the structure has been moved back to provide a longer
driveway to exit the underground garage, the building front remains ten or more
feet closer to the sidewalk than other structures in the immediate area. With a fire
hydrant installed in the back of the property, there is no need to have the building
that close. Although the design indicates that it is for a two-story structure above-
ground, the height of the building — 33 feet - is what one would expect for three
stories of offices. As such, the height of the building is excessive. A lower two-
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story building that is less intrusive and more harmonious with the surrounding
neighborhood can be designed with LEED characteristics. Unfortunately, the
current design as proposed is still too big, too high, too wide, and too close to the
sidewalk.

Yours truly,

Charles Botsford
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From: "Rose Repetto” <roserepetto@gmail.com>

To: <planning-commission@co.sanmateo.ca.us>

CC: " "Rosemarie Repetto" <roserepetto@gmail.com>

Date: 8/21/2009 10:36 AM _
Subject: Comments on File No: PLN2008-00136 (Sand Hill Rd Development)

Planning Commission

County Government Center
455 County Center, 2nd Floor
Mail Drop PLN 122

Redwood City, CA 94063

FILE pgpy

August 21, 2009
Dear Planning Commission Members,

As a resident of Pacific Hill Condominiums, | am writing in regard to the
proposed PUD development at 2126 and 2128 Sand Hill Road (File No:
PLN2008-00136).

I want to express my strong support for the "ALT" version of the plans,
which does not contain any residential units and has a shorter second
floor. ’

However, | do not support the version of the plans that contains two
residential units and a full-iength second floor. The sunlight that we get
now would be obstructed and our privacy would be invaded. .

Thank you for considering my views on this matter.

Sincerely,

Rose Repetto

Pacific Hill Condominiums
2160 Santa Cruz Ave. #15
Menlo Park, CA 94025
roserepetto@gmail.com
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(8/20/2009) Erica Adams - Fwd: Fw: 2126/28 Sand Hill Road Menlo Park e ' __Page1|

- From: Jim Eggemeyer
To: Erica Adams
Date: 8/20/2009 12:04 PM
Subject: Fwd: Fw: 2126/28 Sand Hill Road Menlo Park
Erica, Please see email below from Janet Davis. F i i E g g P y
jke |
Save Paper.

Think before you print.

>>> "Janet Davis" <jadjadjad@sbcglobal.net> 8/19/2009 8:08 PM >>>
I tried to e-mail E. Adams but it got sent back. Please forward to her/him. 1 am opposed to this
development.

----- Forwarded Message ----

From: Janet Davis <jadjadjad@sbcglobal.net>
To: eadams@co.sanmateo.us.gov

Sent: Wednesday, August 19, 2009 8:05:04 PM
Subject: 2126/28 Sand Hill Road Menlo Park

2126/2128 Sand Hill Road
I live on Alpine Road and am absolutely 100% against this
proposal - which I heard of via the Almanac. It is a totally idiotic proposal. The intersection is in gridlock
at rush hour and the proposed '
development would have to be accessed via a residential street. Plus, the development would be smack
in the _
middle of a neighborhood, overlooking and invading the privacy of all the
nearby residents. The "Sand Hill
Gateway" project approved a few years
back is presently largely vacant and possibly the back unit that was supposed
- to be residential is probably also offices at this point. There is a General Plan for a reason and
rezoning is a last resort.
Another factor is the proximity to San Francisquito Creek
and the effect that yet more storm drains would have on the creek. I have not yet reviewed the file but
am
flabbergasted that it would even be considered given the character of that
particular neighborhood. Janet Davis,
Alpine Road Menlo Park .
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Planning Commission
County Government Center
455 County Center, 2™ Floor

Mail Drop PLN 122 F i L E
Redwood City, CA 94063

August 17, 2009

Dear Planning Commission Members,

As a resident of Pacific Hill Condominiums, I am writing in regard to the proposed PUD development
at 2126 and 2128 Sand Hill Road (File No: PLN2008-00136). I have closely monitored plans for the
property since 2126 and 2128 Sand Hill Road were sold in early 2007. I have met with Mr. Baugher on
multiple occasions and appreciate his willingness to listen to my community's concerns regarding the
proposed office building.

Subsequent to the Planning Commission hearing on March 25, 2009, Mr. Baugher was required to
revise his plans for the proposed building and has since submitted two alternative sets of revised plans:
one set (here denoted “Plan ALT”) having a shorter second floor and no residential units; the other set
(here denoted “Plan 1) having a full-length second floor and two residential units. While I fully
support Plan ALT (shorter second floor, no residential units), I strongly oppose Plan 1 (full second
Sfloor, two residential units).

Relative to the March 2009 plans, in both Plan ALT and Plan 1 the proposed building has been set back
an additional 16 feet from Sand Hill Road to address the Planning Commission’s concerns regarding
pedestrian traffic and visibility. This additional setback results in a greater intrusion of the building
into the space adjacent to Pacific Hill. In Plan ALT, however, because the two residential units have
been removed, the second floor ends 24 feet short of the edge of the first floor at the rear of the
building. Consequently, despite the increased setback, the shorter second floor would result in the
sunlight to, and the view from, Pacific Hill being comparable to that of the original plans submitted in
March. (Note that the second floor is critical because the ground level of our property is several feet
below the ground level of the proposed building site, which places our first and second floors below the
level of the second floor of the proposed building.)” Additionally, relative to the original plans, in Plan
ALT the elevator has also been moved to the center of the building’s northeast side, which should
mitigate the foot traffic along our property line.

In Plan 1, on the other hand, the second floor must extend the full length of the first floor to
accommodate the two residential units. Since the entire building is now set back 16 feet further from
Sand Hill Road, a full-length second floor blocks a significant amount of light that would otherwise
reach Pacific Hill. In this respect Plan 1 is demonstrably worse than Plan ALT and demonstrably
worse than the original plans submitted in March 2009. Extensive light and shade studies were
conducted with respect to the March 2009 plans. Have these studies been redone to demonstrate the
effect of Plan 1? If they were conducted, they would show the considerable decrease in the light
reaching each floor of Pacific Hill. (As noted above, the ground level of our property is several feet
below the ground level of the proposed building site, which places our first and second floors below the
level of the second floor of the proposed building.) Therefore, Plan 1 is clearly much worse for the
residents of Pacific Hill and, no doubst, for the other surrounding communities as well.

In short, I welcome a professional commercial development and I strongly support Plan ALT (shorter
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second floor and no residential units), which best meets the needs of the neighboring communites and
the building's future tenants. However, I strongly oppose Plan 1, as discussed above, and for the same
reasons would strongly oppose any high-density residential development on the site:

Thank you for considering my views on this matter. If you have any questions or if any members of
the Planning Commission wish to visit my complex and view firsthand why we have these concerns
and why Plan ALT would best address the needs of its future tenants and the surrounding community,
please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Marc D. Sanders

Pacific Hill Condominiums
2160 Santa Cruz Ave. #14
Menlo Park, CA 94025

sandersm@epgy.stanford.edu

Cc: Steve Baugher
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Planning Commission

County Government Center E E L E ﬁ @F Y
455 County Center, 2" Floor

Mail Drop PLN 122

Redwood City, CA 94063

August 16, 2009
Dear Planning Commission Members,

As the Board of Directors of the Homeowners Association of Pacific Hill
Condominiums, we are writing to express our support for one of the two revised sets of
plans for the proposed PUD development at 2126 and 2128 Sand Hill Road (File No:
PL.N2008-00136) and our strong opposition to the other plan.

Pacific Hill Condominiums, located at 2160 Santa Cruz Avenue, consists of 26 units just
east of the proposed development site. Twelve of our units, spread across three stories,
are immediately adjacent to the site and will be most dlrectly affected by the proposed
development.

Residents of Pacific Hill and the Board of Directors have monitored plans for the
property closely since 2126 and 2128 Sand Hill Road were sold in early 2007. Residents
have met with Mr. Baugher on multiple occasions and we appreciate his willingness to
listen to our concerns regarding the proposed office building. In our letter to you of
March 20, 2009, we expressed our concern regarding the proposed location of the
building elevator and walkway and the potential to disturb the quiet and privacy of
Pacific Hill. _

We understand that Mr. Baugher was required to revise his plans for the proposed
building following the Planning Commission hearing on March 25, 2009. Mr. Baugher
has since submitted two additional sets of revised plans for your consideration and
provided copies of the plans to us on August 14, 2009. Copies of these plans dated
August 10, 2009 are attached to this letter as the “ALT Plan” and Plan 1, respecnvely

We understand that the Planning Staff has recommended the ALT Plan. As described
below, we fully support the ALT Plan, which we believe best accommodates the needs of
the new building’s future tenants and the neighboring communities. Plan 1, however, is
worse for our complex than the ALT Plan or any of the previous plans, and we
strenuously object to it. We also strenuously object to any high-density residential

! The ALT Plan and Plan 1 are identical except for the second floor. The ALT Plan is labeled “A102
ALT” and titled “Second Floor: Alternate w/o Residential.” Plan 1 is labeled “A102” and titled “Second
Floor.” We note that there was a printing error in the copy of Plan 1 that we received. Consequently, our
copy of Plan 1 does not show the residential apartments at issue.
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development, such as condominiums or apartments, which we understand would be an
alternative if neither the ALT Plan nor Plan 1 is approved.”

In comparison to the March 2009 plans, in both the ALT Plan and Plan 1 the proposed
building has been set back an additional 16 feet from Sand Hill Road to address the
Planning Commission’s concerns regarding pedestrian traffic and visibility. In the March
2009 plans, two residential apartments were located on the second floor of the building
facing Sand Hill Road. In the ALT Plan, the apartments have been removed, and the
second floor ends 24 feet short of the edge of the first floor at the rear of the building.
Consequently, even though the proposed building as a whole extends closer to our
building due to the increased setback from Sand Hill Road, the second floor is shorter in
length and does not block the sunlight to, or view from, Pacific Hill. This is critical
because the ground level of our property is several feet below the ground level of the
proposed building site, which places our first and second floors below the level of the
second floor of the proposed building. In the ALT Plan, the elevator has also been
moved to the center of the building’s northeast side, which we understand will mitigate
the foot traffic along our property line. As we have told Mr. Baugher in person, we fully
support the ALT Plan, which we believe will result in an attractive and functional
building that will not block our sunlight or disrupt our privacy.

Plan 1 is materially worse for our complex because it retains the two residential
apartments on the second floor facing Sand Hill Road. In Plan 1, the second floor must
extend the full length of the first floor to accommodate the two apartments. Since the
entire building is now set back 16 feet further from Sand Hill Road, this change blocks a
significant amount of light that would otherwise reach Pacific Hill. Plan 1 is
demonstrably worse in this respect than either the ALT Plan or the plans submitted in
March 2009. Extensive light and shade studies were conducted with respect to the March
2009 plans. To our knowledge, these studies have not been redone to demonstrate the
effect of Plan 1. If they were conducted, they would show the considerable decrease in
the light reaching each floor of Pacific Hill. As we have said previously, we fully support
a commercial building as our neighbor. We do not, however, support Plan 1, which will
drastically reduce our light and view with no benefit to our community.

We appreciate your attention to our concerns. The residents of Pacific Hill and the Board
of Directors have been careful not to dwell on minor or subjective issues regarding this
project. As noted above, we welcome a professional commercial neighbor and would
strongly object to any high-density residential development proposed as an alternative to
the ALT Plan and Plan 1. As described above, we fully support the ALT Plan, which
does not include the two residential units and which features a second floor that does not
extend the full length of the first floor. However, we strongly object to Plan 1, which will
significantly reduce the light and view of Pacific Hill residents, particularly those on the
ground and second floors of our building. Plan 1 is considerably worse for our building

2 Please note that our comments in this letter apply solely to the ALT Plan and Plan 1 as depicted in the
attached plans dated August 10, 2009. We would need to review any modifications to the plans in order to
comment on or support such modified plans.

2
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than either the ALT Plan or the plans presented to you in March 2009. We cannot
support Plan 1 and we encourage you to reject it in favor of the ALT Plan.

We invite any members of the Planning Commission to visit our complex and view
firsthand why we have these concerns and why the ALT Plan would best address the
needs of its future tenants and the surrounding community. '

A hard copy of this letter has also been sent to you via U.S. mail.

Sincerely,

Board of Directors
Homeowners Association of Pacific Hill Condominiums

Eileen O’Pray

2160 Santa Cruz Avenue #10
Menlo Park, CA 94025

Lucy Kohlmeier

2160 Santa Cruz Avenue #21
Menlo Park, CA 94025

Shalann Kunkel
2160 Santa Cryz Avenue #19
Menlo Park, CA 94025

Ce: Steve Baugher
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From: "s baugher" <srb_ranchworks@yahoo.com>

To: "Erica Adams" <eadams@co.sanmateo.ca.us>
Date: 8/16/2009 10:23 PM

Subject: Fw: Planning Commission Letter
Attachments: PlanningCommissionLetterAug2009.doc

fyi

--- On Sat, 8/15/09, Marc Sanders <sandersm@stanford.edu> wrote:

From: Marc Sanders <sandersm@stanford.edu>

Subject: Planning Commission Letter

To: "srb ranchworks" <srb_ranchworks@yahoo.com>

Date: Saturday, August 15, 2009, 8:48 AM

Hi Steve,

I've attached my support letter. Let me know if there's anything you think | should change.

The plans have been given to our HOA Board and hopefully they'll get their letter to you or to Erica very
soon.

Have a good weekend,
Marc
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Planning Commission
County Government Center
455 County Center, 2™ Floor
Mail Drop PLN 122
Redwood City, CA 94063

August 14, 2009
Dear Planning Commission Members,

As a resident of Pacific Hill Condominiums, I am writing in regard to the proposed PUD development
at 2126 and 2128 Sand Hill Road (File No: PLN2008-00136). I have closely monitored plans for the
property since 2126 and 2128 Sand Hill Road were sold in early 2007. Ihave met with Mr. Baugher on
multiple occasions and appreciate his willingness to listen to my community's concerns regarding the
proposed office building. f

Subsequent to the Planning Commission hearing on March 25, 2009, Mr. Baugher was required to
revise his plans for the proposed building and has since submitted two alternative sets of revised plans:
one set (here denoted “Plan ALT”) having a shorter second floor and no residential units; the other set
(here denoted “Plan 1”) having a full-length second floor and two residential units. While I fully
support Plan ALT (shorter second floor, no residential units), I strongly oppose Plan 1 (full second
floor, two residential units).

Relative to the March 2009 plans, in both Plan ALT and Plan 1 the proposed building has been set back
an additional 16 feet from Sand Hill Road to address the Planning Commission’s concerns regarding
pedestrian traffic and visibility. This additional setback results in a greater intrusion of the building
into the space adjacent to Pacific Hill. In Plan ALT, however, because the two residential units have
been removed, the second floor ends 24 feet short of the edge of the first floor at the rear of the
building. Consequently, despite the increased setback, the shorter second floor would result in the
sunlight to, and the view from, Pacific Hill being comparable to that of the original plans submitted in
March. (Note that the second floor is critical because the ground level of our property is several feet
below the ground level of the proposed building site, which places our first and second floors below the
level of the second floor of the proposed building.) Additionally, relative to the original plans, in Plan
ALT the elevator has also been moved to the center of the building’s northeast side, which should
mitigate the foot traffic along our property line.

In Plan 1, on the other hand, the second floor must extend the full length of the first floor to
accommodate the two residential units. Since the entire building is now set back 16 feet further from
Sand Hill Road, a full-length second floor blocks a significant amount of light that would otherwise
reach Pacific Hill. In this respect Plan 1 is demonstrably worse than Plan ALT and demonstrably
worse than the original plans submitted in March 2009. Extensive light and shade studies were
conducted with respect to the March 2009 plans. Have these studies been redone to demonstrate the
effect of Plan 1? If they were conducted, they would show the considerable decrease in the light
reaching each floor of Pacific Hill. (As noted above, the ground level of our property is several feet
below the ground level of the proposed building site, which places our first and second floors below the
level of the second floor of the proposed building.) Therefore, Plan 1 is clearly much worse for the
residents of Pacific Hill and, no doubt, for the other surrounding communities as well.

In short, I welcome a professional commercial development and I strongly support Plan ALT (shorter
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second floor and no residential units), which best meets the needs of the neighboring communites and
the building's future tenants. However, I strongly oppose Plan 1, as discussed above, and for the same
reasons would strongly oppose any high-density residential development on the site.

Thank you for considering my views on this matter. If you have any questions or if any members of
the Planning Commission wish to visit my complex and view firsthand why we have these concerns

and why Plan ALT would best address the needs of its future tenants and the surrounding community,
please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Marc D. Sanders

Pacific Hill Condominiums
2160 Santa Cruz Ave. #14
Menlo Park, CA 94025

sandersm@epgy.stanford.edu

Cc: Steve Baugher
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DENNIS A. CHARGIN
Builder/Devsloper, Inc
66 E. SantaClara St
Sarni Jose, CA 95113
Off: (408) 297-3222
Fax: (408)297-3223
Cell:  (408) 309-6383

May 20. 2009

All Members of the Board of Supervisors
County of San Mateo
Redwood City, California

Re: Proposed Mixed Use Commercial Office/Residential Development proposed by Steve
Baugher immediately west of 2100-2108 Sand Hill Road. Menlo Park. California
Pear Members of the Board.

Please be advised that 1 am Dennis Chargin, the Managing Mcember of the Mixed Use

Commercial Office/Residential Development at 2100-2108 Sand Hill Road that the Board
approved some 7 years ago. Our Development is located immediately to the East of where

Mr, Baugher is proposing to construct his Mixed Use project. I can remember when we were
going thru the approval process that there were seleet members of nei ghborhood groups who

were in strong opposition to us changing a Single Family Residential use into primarily-a

Commercial Office venture. When we completed our project however, and all concerned
saw how it looked and how little it impacted their lives, particularly at the adjacent Town-
home and Condominium projects. all we got were complements, and statements like “if 1
knew it was going to be like this [ would have supported it from the beginning™!

I have been very impressed with the beautitul development Mr. Baugher has proposcd at

his site. T am also grateful that he has also kept me current with the changes fo his proposed
project as it has been adjusted where possible to satisty the requests from various inputs of
the County staff and neighborhood concerns. With the traffic noise on Sand Hill Road. |
have always felt a development such as the one that Mr. Baugher has proposed is the highes
& best use as well as the most appropriate use of that plot of land.

{

[wish Mr. Baugher well in his venture at the above site. and 1 believe the Board of Super-

uly yours,

s A. Chargin
President. Dennis A. Chargin Builder/Developer, Inc.
Manager: 2104 Sand Hill Road LLC

visors will be serving the County well in approving this project as presented in its latest form.



San Mateo County Planning Department May 19, 2009
Att: Ms. Erica Adams

455 County Center 2™ Floor

Redwood City, CA 94063

RE: Property 2126-2128 Sand Hill Road, Menlo Park, CA
Dear Ms. Adams:

With my wife and daughter I am the former owner of the property referenced above,
whose present owner seeks zoning change and permission to construct an office building.
At this stage in the life history of this property an office building is the most appropriate
and best usage. I wish strongly to support transformation of this property to a
beautiful office structure.

As you are aware the property is surrounded by an office complex on the corner of Santa
Cruz and Sand Hill and further closeted by multiple unit apartments/condominiums.
Behind it lies Menlo Commons, a retirement facility. Our single story home was
positioned beneath these multiple two to three story structures, many of whose occupants
were generally adversarial and antagonistic to the presence of our home.

Whereas we expended considerable financial resources to deconstruct and totally remodel
our home and design and establish beautiful surrounding gardens during the years 2004-
2006, our efforts were ignored by neighbors until they offered complaints about young
Stanford University medical students enjoying an occasional outdoor barbecue during
daylight hours/early evening hours.

Especially egregious conduct was demonstrated by several (but not all) occupants of
Menlo Commons. Towering, mature Italian stone pines had been planted inappropriately
along the side fence of that facility (our back fence). One fell in a windstorm, damaging
the fence and barely missed destroying our home and injuring my daughter and her
classmate. Despite the opinions of our own privately-contracted arborist and the arborist
for the County of San Mateo, several occupants of Menlo Commons long resisted
removal of the stone pines (usually placed in parks) and their replacement by deeply-
rooted trees more appropriate to place around structures occupied by humans. Though
the trees and fence belonged to Menlo Commons, that retirement facility never replaced
the fence and only complained after we replaced the fence, that a gate for fire safety had
been placed for emergency access/egress along the back of our property, a flag lot.

A beautifully designed and constructed office building, embellished with roof-top
gardens, invisible underground parking and occupied only during the day is an ideally
compatible structure to place adjacent to high density residential living units. Such a
building would buffer transmission of noise and other environmental distractions and
disturbances between adjacent residential parcels.
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design plan for this structure. There always has been a hazard associated with the
existing site traffic pattern and passing motorists, bicyclists and humans. A major
improvement in visibility and safety will be achieved with approval of these plans,
especially in conjunction with the expected increase in traffic entering and leaving the
site.

Thank you so very much for your thoughtful consideration of these relevant experiences
from our ownership of the property. My family strongly supports and anticipates your
approval of the zone change allowing construction of an office building...a veritable
Sunset Magazine quality structure amid the ordinary... which will enhance the
neighborhood and increase safety on the busy Sand Hill thoroughfare.

Sincerely,

Donald J. Prolo, MD
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. STANFORD UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE
NEUROSCIENCES PROGRAM

May 16, 2009

Planning Department

Att: Erica Adams

455 County Center, 2™ Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

Dear Ms. Adams:

I am eagerly anticipating the creation of a testament to green design and alternative energy in the
heart of Silicon Valley. Iam a fifth year in the M.D./Ph.D. program at Stanford University who was
fortunate enough to live at 2126 Sand Hill road during my first two years of medical school. While there
are a number of reasons the location was ideal for me, the troubles of living there in a single story home
surrounded on three sides by walls of neighbors looking down on me outweighed the benefits. For the
most part I grew used to people looking down on me while I walked around the house or sat in the yard.
However, it was more than frustrating on the rare occasion that I had enough time to celebrate with my
friends and family to hear a highly vocal minority of residents in surrounding buildings yell at us to keep
our minimal noise down lower. For example, on my 25M birthday I had approximately ten friends and my
brother over for a BBQ dinner on an early Saturday evening. One activity we all have great fun taking
part in is playing the acoustic guitar and singing. The evening was cut short (at around 9 P.M.) when we
heard an angry voice from above abruptly began bellowing at us without preamble.

Another example involves the complex located behind my old home. One of their pine trees fell
on our fence so we paid to have the fence rebuilt and included a gate in the fence to open onto the parking
lot behind in case of a fire. One day I noticed it was open and when I went outside to close it, an angry
neighbor yelled at me that I had no business having a gate there and they better niever see me use it. In
comparison to being surrounded by apartment complexes, my current living situation in a neighborhood of
single family homes has been peaceful and has given me a sense of community I never felt on Sand Hill
road.

Since single family homes do not work well on the Sand Hill lot and a large apartment complex
would only anger the neighbors who already feel crowded, I cannot imagine a better use of the lot than to
convert it into commercial use. The neighbors would be thrilled to have the lot quiet at night and on the.
weekends with minimal chance of noise. I saw the proposed plans for the building and the entire roof will
look like a garden! Rather than looking down at a roof and through sky lights, they will just see plants.
Furthermore, the entire building will be manufactured off-site and transported to Sand Hill in units so the
neighbors will not have to live for years under construction noise. With all the emphasis throughout the
world on green design and alternative energy, it is wrong that Sand Hill road, which is supposed to be the
home of leaders for innovation, is not currently showcasing a venture capital firm that supports alternative
uses of energy. For these reasons I fully support the proposal under consideration for 2126 Sand Hill
road. :

Sincerely,

Laura Prolo 00 0 35 G
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Charles and Sara Botsford
2150 Sand Hill Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025
Tel: 650-234-8081

April 30, 2009

Ms. Erica Adams, Planner li

Flrning e Buldng peparmen PROJECT FILE

Redwood City, CA 94063

Re: PLN 2008-00136
2126-2128 Sand Hill Road, Menlo Park
Requested Modifications

Dear Ms. Adams,

We are long-time owners at, and members of the White Oak Townhouse
Association. Our two units in White Oak are both just across the driveway from
the property at 2126-2128 Sand Hill Road. We believe that most of the objections
to the above-referenced project raised at the hearing before the Planning
Commission can be overcome by the developer, Steve Baugher, and the venture
capitalist, Vinod Khosla (who plans to occupy the office building), if they are
willing to modify their proposed development as follows:

e Reduce the size of the building from 14,000 to between 9,000 and 11,000
ft.2 so that it is more appropriate for the long narrow lot and more
compatible with other structures in the neighborhood.

 Incorporate wider side setbacks into the plan, particularly a setback of 12
feet along the side nearest White Oak.

» Provide White Oak residents with privacy in their back bedrooms, kitchens
and family rooms by leaving in place the existing mature trees along the
driveway and screening the remaining part of the driveway with mature
trees (larger than 5 gallon size).

e Move the front of the building back 20 feet or more from the street so that
pedestrians on the sidewalk in front are not in danger of being hit by cars
exiting up a steep ramp from the underground garage.

e Provide 4 to 6 surface level parking spaces in front to accommodate
delivery vehicles including mail trucks and other visitors who will only be
there for a short time, such as 15 minutes or less, so that such vehicles
will not be parked temporarily along Sand Hill Road where “no parking”
signs are posted or possibly next-door on White Oak property.

¢ Provide adequate parking at the site to meet the County parking
requirement of five parking spaces for every 1000 ft.2 of office space, and
not count on impractical tandem parking with lifts to meet this requirement.
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- (Busy professionals do not have the patience and time to shuttle cars back
and forth and up and down on lifts every workday.)

¢ . Make all of the parking stalls in the underground garage regular size,
because the narrow proposed ones do not work with SUVs which many
people drive. (People with such vehicles will be tempted to park illegally
on Sand Hill Road or next-door on White Oak property.)

o Delete the two unnecessary residential apartments.

Yours truly,

Charles and Sara Botsfi

cc: Planning Commission

- 00035¢



From: Planning-Commission

To: Erica Adams; P/C personal e-mails

Date: 3/23/2009 9:07 AM

Subject: Fwd: Proposed PUD Development at 2126 and 2128 Sand Hill Road
FY1

Save Paper.

Think before you print.

>>> "Eileen O'Pray" <eopray@yahoo.com> 3/20/2009 7:45 AM >>>
Planning Commission

County Government Center

455 County Center, 2nd Floor

Mail Drop PLN 122

Redwood City, CA 94063

March 20, 2009
Dear Planning Commission Members,

As the Board of Directors of the Homeowners Association of Pacific Hill Condominiums, we are writing to express our
concerns regarding recent and material changes to the plan for the proposed PUD development at 2126 and 2128 Sand Hill
Road (File No: PLN2008-00136).

Pacific Hill Condominiums, at 2160 Santa Cruz Avenue, consists of 26 units just east of the proposed development site.
Twelve of our units, spread across three stories, are immediately adjacent to the site and will be most directly affected by
the proposed development.

Residents of Pacific Hill and the Board of Directors have monitored plans for the property closely since. 2126 and 2128 were
sold in early 2007. The residents attended the first community meeting, and subsequently the Board of Directors wrote to
Project Planner Erica Adams in December 2007 to express our key concerns about the project and sought copies of the
project application filed by Mr. Baugher with the Planning Commission. Residents have met with Mr. Baugher on multiple
occasions and we appreciate his willingness to hear our concerns.

On March 16, 2009, we learned of a material change to the plans for the proposed development that will significantly
increase noise and reduce the privacy of Pacific Hill residents. The original plans and formal application for the proposed
development circulated in June 2008 included a single elevator from the underground parking garage to ground level, The
elevator was housed in a structure separate from but adjacent to the main building and was located at the northwest edge
of the building, on the edge of the garden area. The revised proposal would move the elevator to the farthest northwest
corner of the parcel, at the opposite edge of the garden area. People using the elevator would then walk on a walkway
directly next to, and nearly equal in length to, the western back fence of our complex. Because the ground level of our
property is several feet below the ground level of the proposed development site, people using the walkway would have a
direct '

line of sight and sound to the second and third floor units of Pacific Hill. We are dismayed by this change and would have
expressed our strong opposition to it in our earlier correspondence and at the community meeting had it been a feature of
the original plan.

We are extremely concerned that this revised plan would significantly increase the noise and disruption experienced by
Pacific Hill residents. Because this elevator would be the only elevator from the parking garage to ground level of the
development, we expect there would be a significant amount of foot traffic from the numerous tenants, visitors, delivery
persons, and cleaning and maintenance crews. Noise would be generated by people walking, delivery carts rolling and
people talking on their cell phones and to each other as they walk. Because most of the units adjacent to the development
site have their only windows facing the development site, they would be exposed to the noise continually, particularly
during the warmer months when windows are open. While we understand that the noise of footsteps could be mitigated by
choosing certain materials for the walkway, this would not address the sound from carrying voices. We remain concerned
that the

noise will not be limited to normal business hours. Cleaning and maintenance crews will likely use the elevator at other
times, as will people arriving at work early or leaving late. Moreover, because the building will be a "landmark for the area”
(as described in the application) with a LEED green design and numerous conference rooms, we fully expect that the
tenants will showcase it to its full advantage by holding client and other meetings on site.
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In addition to the increased noise level, we are concerned that the walkway design would significantly reduce the privacy of
our residents. The White Oak Condominiums property on the opposite side of the development site has an approximately
23 foot setback from the boundary and features a driveway and garages facing the site. In contrast, our second floor
balconies and windows are only approximately 12 feet from the fence and proposed walkways. Each person walking along
the walkway would have a direct line of sight into the windows of each of our second and third floor units. Constructing a
higher fence is not a viable solution as it would decrease the light to our ground floor residents.

Placing the elevator according to the new proposal is clearly not critical to the success of the project. Indeed, we question
what aspects of the original plans were changed to warrant or necessitate the change in elevator and walkway placement.
Apparently, the elevator has been moved for various reasons, including improving the view from the corner office and
encouraging tenants to walk further in keeping with the green theme of the project. We do not believe these concerns
outweigh our residents' need for peaceful and private enjoyment of their homes. Had we been informed of this change
earlier, we would have expressed our views in our initial correspondence and at the community meeting.

We feel strongly that the elevator should be replaced in its original location specified in the original application and that the
lengthy walkway should be omitted. With the exception of the few people who were notified of the late change to the
plans, most members of our community and the surrounding neighborhood assume that the original placement still holds,
and their comments on the development proposal were based on that assumption.

We also are willing to work with Mr. Baugher to explore possible solutions, including moving the elevator to the western
edge of the development site, which has a much greater setback from the adjoining homes and includes a driveway zone as
a buffer, or providing a noise-suppressing roof or half-ceiling to create a covered walkway, thereby mitigating the noise and
preserving our privacy.

We appreciate your attention to our concerns. The residents of Pacific Hill and the Board of Directors have been careful not
to dwell on minor or subjective issues regarding this project, and we welcome a professional commercial neighbor. But we
find the new elevator and walkway placement to be neither minor nor subjective. Rather, we see it as a significant,
material, and highly consequential change to the plans in the original application.

We regret that the timing of the hearing on March 25th prevents us from leaving our jobs to speak with you in person. We
invite any members of the Planning Commission to visit our complex and view firsthand why we have these concerns.

A hard copy of this letter has also been sent to you via U.S. mail.
Sincerely,

Board of Directors
Homeowners Association of Pacific Hill Condominiums

Eileen O'Pray
2160 Santa Cruz Avenue #10
Menlo Park, CA 94025

eopray@yahog.com

Lucy Kohlmeier
2160 Santa Cruz Avenue #21
Menlo Park, CA 94025

1hk94025@yahoo.com

Shalann Kunkel
2160 Santa Cruz Avenue #19
Menlo Park, CA 94025

shalannkunkel@yahoo.com
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(3725/2009) Planning-Commission - Proposed PUD Development at 2126 and 2128 Sand Hill Road

Page 11

From: "Eileen O'Pray" <eopray@yahoo.com>

To: <planning-commission@co.sanmateo.ca.us>

CcC: <eopray@yahoo.com>, "Lucy Kohimeier" <Ihk84025@yahoo.com>, "Shalann Kunk...
Date: 3/20/2009 7.45 AM

Subject Proposed PUD Development at 2126 and 2128 Sand Hlll Road »

Planning Commission

County Government Center
455 County Center, 2nd Floor
Mail Drop PLN 122

Redwood City, CA 94063

March 20, 2009
Dear Planning Commission Members,

As the Board of Directors of the Homeowners Association of Pacific Hill Condominiums, we are writing to
express our concerns regarding recent and material changes to the plan for the proposed PUD
development at 2126 and 2128 Sand H|II Road (Flle No: PLN2008 00136)

Pacific Hilt Condominiums, at 2160 Santa Cruz Avenue consists of 26 unlts Just east of the proposed
development site. Twelve of our units, spread across three stories, are immediately adjacent to the site
and will be most directly affected by the proposed development.

Residents of Pacific Hill and the Board of Directors have monitored plans for the property closely since
2126 and 2128 were sold in early 2007. The residents attended the first community meeting, and
subsequently the Board of Directors wrote to Project Planner Erica Adams in December 2007 to express
our key concerns about the project and sought copies of the project application filed by Mr. Baugher with
the Planning Commission. Residents have met with Mr. Baugher on multiple occasions and we appreciate
his willingness to hear our concerns.

On March 16, 2009, we learned of a material change to the plans for the proposed development that will
significantly increase noise and reduce the privacy of Pacific Hill residents. The original plans and formal
application for the proposed development circulated in June 2008 included a single elevator from the
underground parking garage to ground level. The elevator was housed in a structure separate from but
adjacent to the main building and was located at the northwest edge of the building, on the edge of the
garden area. The revised proposal would move the elevator to the farthest northwest corner of the parcel,
at the opposite edge of the garden area. People using the elevator would then walk on a walkway directly
next to, and nearly equal in length to, the western back fence of our complex. Because the ground level of
our property is several feet below the ground level of the proposed development site, people using the
walkway would have a direct

line of sight and sound to the second and third floor units of Pacific Hill. We are dismayed by this change
and would have expressed our strong opposition to it in our earlier correspondence and at the community
meeting had it been a feature of the original plan.

We are extremely concerned that this revised plan would significantly increase the noise and disruption
experienced by Pacific Hill residents. Because this elevator would be the only elevator from the parking
garage to ground level of the development, we expect there would be a significant amount of foot traffic
from the numerous tenants, visitors, delivery persons, and cleaning and maintenance crews. Noise would
be generated by people walking, delivery carts rolling and people talking on their cell phones and to each
other as they walk. Because most of the units adjacent to the development site have their only windows
facing the development site, they would be exposed to the noise contmually, particularly during the warmer
months when windows are open. While we understand that the noise of footsteps could be mltlgated by
choosing certain materials for the walkway, this would not address the sound from carrying voices. We
remain concerned that the

noise will not be limited to normal business hours. Cleaning and maintenance crews will likely use the
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elevator at other times, as will people arriving at work early or leaving late. Moreover, because the building
will be a “landmark for the area” (as described in the application) with a LEED green design and numerous
conference rooms, we fully expect that the tenants will showcase it to its full advantage by holding client
and other meetings on site.

In addition to the increased noise level, we are concerned that thewalkway design would significantly
reduce the privacy of our residents. The White Oak Condominiums property on the opposite side of the
development site has an approximately 23 foot setback from the boundary and features a driveway and
garages facing the site. In contrast, our second floor balconies and windows are only approximately 12
feet from the fence and proposed walkways. Each person walking along the walkway would have a direct
line of sight into the windows of each of our second and third floor units. Constructing a higher fence is not
a viable solution as it would decrease the light to our ground floor residents.

Placing the elevator according to the new proposal is clearly not critical to the success of the project.
Indeed, we question what aspects of the original plans were changed to warrant or necessitate the change
in elevator and walkway placement. Apparently, the elevator has been moved for various reasons,
including improving the view from the corner office and encouraging tenants to walk further in keeping with
the green theme of the project. We do not believe these concerns outweigh our residents’ need for
peaceful and private enjoyment of their homes. Had we been informed of this change earlier, we would
have expressed our views in our initial correspondence and at the: eommumty feeting. STl

We feel strongly that the elevator should be replaced in its original location specified in the original
application and that the lengthy walkway should be omitted. With the exception of the few people who
were notified of the late change to the plans, most members of our community and the surrounding
neighborhood assume that the original placement still holds, and their comments on the development
proposal were based on that assumption.

We also are willing to work with Mr. Baugher to explore possible solutions, including moving the elevator
to the western edge of the development site, which has a much greater setback from the adjoining homes
and includes a driveway zone as a buffer, or providing a noise-suppressing roof or haif-ceiling to create a
covered walkway, thereby mitigating the noise and preserving our privacy.

We appreciate your attention to our concerns. The residents of Pacific Hill and the Board of Directors have
been careful not to dwell on minor or subjective issues regarding this project, and we welcome a
professional commercial neighbor. But we find the new elevator and walkway placement to be neither
minor nor subjective. Rather, we see it as a significant, material, and highly consequential change to the
plans in the original application.

We regret that the timing of the hearing on March 25th prevents us from leaving our jobs to speak with
you in person. We invite any members of the Planning Commission to visit our complex and view firsthand
why we have these concerns.

A hard copy of this letter has also been sent to you via U.S. mail.

Sincerely,

Board of Directors
Homeowners Association of Pacific Hill Condominiums

Eileen O’Pray

2160 Santa Cruz Avenue #10
Menlo Park, CA 94025
eopray@yahoo.com

Lucy Kohlmeier
2160 Santa Cruz Avenue #21
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"

Menlo Park, CA 94025
thk94025@yahoo.com

Shalann Kunkel
2160 Santa Cruz Avenue #19

“Menlo Park, CA 94025 i
shalannkunkel@yahoo.com :
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Charles and Sara Botsford Em =
2150 Sand Hill Road = = -
Menlo Park, CA 94025 =R B M
Tel: 650-234-8081 S5m @)
“ o -
March 18, 2009 @(c:) T FT:‘?
OF X
Planning Commission =3 S - O
N

County Government Center
455 County Center, 2" Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

Re: PLN 2008-00136
2126-2128 Sand Hill Road, Menlo Park
Objection to proposed two-story office building in a residential community

This is a follow-up to our previous letter dated November 23, 2008. After again reviewing
the file we became even more concerned about changing the zoning to allow for
inappropriate commercial use of property in a Sharon Heights and West Menlo
residential neighborhood, and of the incompatible design aspects of the proposed

structure.

Inappropriate commercial use. All of the property from Santa Cruz Ave. and Sand Hill
Road going west to Sharon Park Drive is residential with only one exception. Except for
the one exception at the corner, the residential property consists of two small lots for
which the variance is requested, the White Oak townhouse complex consisting of 10
residential units, and the Menlo Oaks townhouses. From that same corner of Sand Hill
Road and Santa Cruz Ave. all the property going north on Santa Cruz Ave. is residential
except for that same one exception on the corner. After the corner, the properties consist
of the Pacific Hill complex of residences, the Menlo Commons complex for seniors, and
a brand new development at the corner of Santa Cruz Ave. and Oak Hollow. The new
development consists of over six multi-million-dollar single-family residences. Allowing a
commercial development in the middle of this residential neighborhood threatens to
degrade the quality of life of the residents and adversely affect property values.

Incompatible design. The design of the structure itself is incompatible with the
contemporary look of other buildings in the immediate area. Many fine office buildings
located west of the Sharon Heights shopping center have a park like atmosphere with
ample parking and adequate landscaping. Squeezing a large two-story prefabricated
structure of steel and glass into two small lots is not in keeping with the look of the
buildings in the immediate area nor is it compatible with the office park type of
development farther west on Sand Hill Rd. The proposed development does not allow
for a fire lane. Instead the developer must think that the fire department can stretch its
hoses all the way from the front to the back of the building, an idea that could be
dangerous if a fire develops in the back of building that is not easily controlied. An
uncontrolled fire could spread to the adjacent buildings on either side placing them at
risk. The developer has not allowed sufficient parking for the number of offices. The
proposal to have tandem parking with a lift in itself will not create enough parking places.
Moreover, it is improbable that few if any of the tenants or their clients will have the
patience to use that kind of parking. Tandem parking might be appropriate in a
congested urban setting but is not suitable in West Menlo and Sharon Heights where

- 00036¢




people are used to having adequate parking along the street or provided by the business
with whom they are dealing. The developer plans to place the front of his building far too
close to the sidewalk to be compatible with the surrounding area. The residential
complex of the White Oak town houses next door is more than 50 feet back from the
street. Farther along Sand Hill Road the town houses are also well back from the road.
Heading north on Santa Cruz Ave., the Pacific Hill complex is also well back from the
road as is the Menlo Commons. If the developer has the front of his structure or its
overhang within 20 feet of the property line, the structural will be far too close to the
sidewalk and out of keeping with the look of the other properties in the area. The White
Oak townhouse complex was required to keep a buffer between Sand Hill Road and the
side of its building nearest the street, which it has accomplished by a large redwood
hedge. The new development does not provide enough room from the front of its
proposed building to the sidewalk for such a buffer. :

Conclusion. The proposed variance should not be granted because commercial use of
- property in the West Menlo and Sharon Heights residential area is inappropriate for that
location, and because the proposed design of the structure would give an unattractive,

stark appearance of metal and glass in a boxy looking building that does not fit in with
the neighborhood.

Yours truly,

Charles and Sara Botsford
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(3/912009) Erica Adams - Re: Letter of feedback on proposed Sand Hill Road development ————~ Page 1]

From: "Dave Sioan" <dave.sloan@gmail.com>

To: "Erica Adams" <eadams@co.sanmateo.ca.us>

Date: 1/11/2009 8:36 PM

Subject: Re: Letter of feedback on proposed Sand Hill Road development
CC: "s baugher" <srb_ranchworks@yahoo.com>

Hi Erica,

| have received a copy of the environmental impact studies. Thanks
for sending.

| also wanted to mention the following:

Before the holiday, | talked to Ray Hashimoto and Amy from the engineering firm.
-They tell me that they saw my feedback letter but have no updates. The plan
remains the same as the last time we saw it.

-Ray said we will just have to agree to disagree on the points | made

-Ray said his client want a building of that size, so shrinking the

footprint and space of the building is not an option.

-Ray said that it is his opinion that the Green strategy is more

important to the county than the context of the neighborhood design.

Question: Would it be useful for me to write up a summary of that
conversation for the file to go to the planning commission? Or, best
to have the same discussion at the hearing in February?

thanks,
Dave Sloan

On Tue, Nov 18, 2008 at 5:01 PM, Erica Adams <eadams@co.sanmateo.ca.us> wrote:
> Hello Dave,

>

> | will put your letter into the file and it will be part of the packet for

> the Planning Commission to consider when the project goes to a hearing.
> In addition, | will be addressing many of these aspects of the project in

> the staff report.

>

> As you mentioned, the applicant heard your organization's concerns at the
> pre-application meeting held last year, in addition to meeting with you

> subsequent to that meeting. One of the purposes of the pre-application

> meeting was to allow for the exchange of ideas about the project. However,
> the applicant has final say in what is proposed. The Planning Department
> does not impose design standards on PUD projects such as this. General
> recommendations are given as to which aspects of a project may be

> controversial and we recommend that an applicant consider this when they
> design a project.

>

> At this point in the project, the applicant has submitted a proposal which

> will be evaluated for construction on the project site. The Planning

> Commission will make their recommendation on the project next year at a
> meeting where public testimony can be given. All of the residents will

> receive notices of the public hearing when it is scheduled.

>

> If you have any questions, feel free to contact me in the office.
>
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[(3/972009) Erica Adams - Re: Lefter of feedback on proposed Sand Hill Road development _____ Page?]

> Erica Adams
> 363-1828

>

>

>>>>"Dave Sloan" <dave.sloan@gmail.com> 11/18/2008 4.05 PM >>>
> Erica,

>

> Please see attached letter. This letter contains feedback on the proposed
> development on Sand Hill Road.

>

> thanks,

>

- J—

> Dave Sloan

> 650-283-3318

>

> White Oak Townhouse Association
>

Dave Sloan
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(3/2/2009) Erica Adams - proposed PUD development at 2126/2128 Sand HillRoad " "Page 1]

From: "Gail Wardwell" <gewardwell@earthlink.net>

To: <eadams@co.sanmateo.ca.us>
Date: 1/8/2008 6:46 PM
Subject: proposed PUD development at 2126/2128 Sand Hill Road

Dear Ms. Adams,

As a Pacific Hill condominium owner situated next to the proposed PUD development at 2126/2128 Sand
Hill Road, | am writing to express my concern about the physical size of the proposed building. The side

of our complex adjacent to 2126/2128 Sand Hill Road receives very little sunlight as it is. A taller building
would further reduce the light enjoyed by the residents of those units, as would a structure built closer to

the shared property line.

I hope you will take these thoughts into consideration when making your decision. Thank you.
Sincerely,
Gail Wardwell

Pacific Hill #7
gewardwell@earthlink.net
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(3/9/2009) Erica Adams - Re: Letter of feedback on proposed Sand Hill Road development

__Page 1]

From: "Dave Sloan" <dave.sloan@gmail.com>

To: "Erica Adams" <eadams@co.sanmateo.ca.us>

Date: 1/11/2009 8:36 PM

Subject: Re: Letter of feedback on proposed Sand Hill Road development
CC: "s baugher" <srb_ranchworks@yahoo.com>

Hi Erica,

| have received a copy of the environmental impact studies. Thanks
for sending.

| also wanted to mention the following:

Before the holiday, | talked to Ray Hashimoto and Amy from the engineering. firm.
-They tell me that they saw my feedback letter but have no updates. The plan
remains the same as the last time we saw it.

-Ray said we will just have to agree to disagree on the points | made

-Ray said his client want a building of that size, so shrinking the

footprint and space of the building is not an option.

-Ray said that it is his opinion that the Green strategy is more

important to the county than the context of the neighborhood design.

Question: Would it be useful for me to write up a summary of that
conversation for the file to go to the planning commission? Or, best
to have the same discussion at the hearing in February?

thanks,
Dave Sloan

On Tue, Nov 18, 2008 at 5:01 PM, Erica Adams <eadams@co.sanmateo.ca.us> wrote:
> Hello Dave,

>

> | will put your letter into the file and it will be part of the packet for

> the Planning Commission to consider when the project goes to a hearing.
> [n addition, | will be addressing many of these aspects of the project in

> the staff report.

>

> As you mentioned, the applicant heard your organization's concerns at the
> pre-application meeting held last year, in addition to meeting with you

> subsequent to that meeting. One of the purposes of the pre-application

> meeting was to allow for the exchange of ideas about the project. However,
> the applicant has final say in what is proposed. The Planning Department
> does not impose design standards on PUD projects such as this. General
> recommendations are given as to which aspects of a project may be

> controversial and we recommend that an applicant consider this when they
> design a project.

> .

> At this point in the project, the applicant has submitted a proposal which

> will be evaluated for construction on the project site. The Planning

> Commission will make their recommendation on the project next year at a
> meeting where public testimony can be given. All of the residents will

> receive notices of the public hearing when it is scheduled.

>

> If you have any questions, feel free to contact me in the office.
> .
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3/9/2009) Erica Adams - Re: Letter of feedback on proposed Sand Hill Road development o Page 2 |

> Erica Adams
> 363-1828

>

S ,

>>>> "Dave Sloan" <dave.sloan@gmail.com> 11/18/2008 4:05 PM >>>
> Erica,

> N

> Please see attached letter. This letter contains feedback on the proposed
> development on Sand Hill Road.

>

> thanks,

>

- Jv

> Dave Sloan

> 650-283-3318

>

> White Oak Townhouse Association
>

Dave Sloan

B,
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| (12/16/2008) Erica Adams - Proposed PUD Development at 2126/2128 Sand Hill Rd S N Page 1|

From: "Marc Sanders” <sanders@csli.Stanford. EDU>

To: . <eadams@co.sanmateo.ca.us>

Date: 12/19/2007 10:51 AM

Subject: Proposed PUD Development at 2126/2128 Sand Hill Rd
Attachments: SandHillRdPUD.doc

Dear Erica,

As the Board of Directors of the Homeowners Association of Pacific Hill
Condominiums, we are writing to express our concerns regarding the
proposed PUD development at 2126/2128 Sand Hill Road.

Pacific Hill Condominiums, at 2160 Santa Cruz Ave, consists of 26 units
just east of the proposed development site. Twelve of our units, spread
across three stories, are immediately adjacent to the site and will be
most directly affected by any development there.

Our most serious concerns with the given proposal are the height of the
building and its setback from our shared property line. First, note that
the ground level of our property is several feet below the ground level of
the proposed development site. Therefore, a building 28" high, as
proposed, would actually be closer to 33" high relative to our condominium
complex. In particular, according to the current development proposal,
the height of such a building would be at roughly 4-5 feet *above* the
floor level of the *top* story of our condominium building. Because most
of the twelve Pacific Hill units immediately adjacent to the development
site already receive sunlight *only* from that westerly direction, such a
tall building would drastically diminish the light entering these units.
Coupled with short setbacks, a building of this height would also
dramatically alter the quality of the view and sense of space.

We welcome a commercial space to the site, and we understand the need for
flexibility with respect to the aesthetics and architectural themes. But

the proposed height and setbacks would have very real and tangible

negative effects on our condominium complex. We invite you (or any
members of the Planning Commission or their staff) to visit our complex so
that you can see for yourself why we have the concerns we do.

(A copy of this letter in .doc format is attached for your convenience.)
Sincerely,
—Pacific Hill HOA Board of Directors

Eileen O'Pray

2160 Santa Cruz Ave. #10
Menlo Park, CA 94025
650 233 1828
eopray@yahoo.com

Lucy Kohlmeier

2160 Santa Cruz Ave. #21
Menlo Park, CA 94025
650 561 9420
Ihk94025@yahoo.com
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12/19/07

To: Erica Adams, Planning Commission, San Mateo County
From: Pacific Hill Condominiums HOA Board of Directors

Re: ProPosed Development at 2126/2128 Sand Hill Rd.

Dear Erica,

As the Board of Directors of the Homeowners Association of Pacific Hill Condominiums, we are
writing to express our concerns regarding the proposed PUD development at 2126/2128 Sand Hill
Road.

Pacific Hill Condominiums, at 2160 Santa Cruz Ave, consists of 26 units just east of the proposed
development site. Twelve of our units, spread across three stories, are immediately adjacent to the site
and will be most directly affected by any development there.

Our most serious concerns with the given proposal are the height of the building and its setback from
our shared property line. First, note that the ground level of our property is several feet below the
ground level of the proposed development site. Therefore, a building 28' high, as proposed, would
actually be closer to 33" high relative to our condominium complex. In particular, according to the
.current development proposal, the height of such a building would be at roughly 4-5 feet above the
floor level of the top story of our condominium building. Because most of the twelve Pacific Hill units
immediately adjacent to the development site already receive sunlight orly from that westerly direction,
such a tall building would drastically diminish the light entering these units. Coupled with short
setbacks, a building of this height would also dramatically alter the quality of the view and sense of
space.

We welcome a commercial space to the site, and we understand the need for flexibility with respect to
the aesthetics and architectural themes. But the proposed height and setbacks would have very real and
tangible negative effects on our condominium complex. We invite you (or any members of the
Planning Commission or their staff) to visit our complex so that you can see for yourself why we have
the concerns we do.

Sincerely,

-Pacific Hill HOA Board of Directors

Eileen O'Pray Lucy Kohlmeier Marc Sanders

2160 Santa Cruz Ave. 2160 Santa Cruz Ave. 2160 Santa Cruz Ave.

#10 : #21 #14

Menlo Park, CA 94025 Menlo Park, CA 94025 Menlo Park, CA 94025
6502331828 650 561 9420 6502331174
eopray@yahoo.com 1hk94025@yahoo.com sanders@epgy.stanford.edu
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11/30/07
Re: Sand Hill development proposal at 2126/2128 Sand Hill Road

To: Erica Adams, planner, county of San Mateo
Redwood City, CA
Email: eadams@co.sanmateo.ca.us

Erica,

I represent the White Oak townhouse community on Sand Hill Road. We are a 10 unit
townhouse community directly adjacent to the west of the property in question. As
promised, here is a list of our top concerns about the development plans, in order of
priority.

1. Height of the building. 28’ feet is too high without any “daylight planes.” Every
other building in this area has daylight planes on the second or third floor.

a. Blocking of views and daylight. The tall buildings, as proposed, will
block our view and sunlight from the east, including our morning sunlight
and view of the East Bay hills.

b. There are 8 units that face east, 5 of them have outside decks. We would
be looking directly out and up at the 28’ tall wall.

2. Proximity to the property line. A 10’ setback is too close to the property line. All
other properties in this area have closer to 20’ setback distances.

3. Development theme: Every other building on this block has a residential theme.
There are commercial buildings on the corner but they are smaller, house-like
buildings, that do not look like commercial warehouses.

a. The theme of the entire block is open space (ala Stanford), generous
setbacks, lots of trees and residential space. A rectangular office building
would be out of place. It is too dense for this residential area.
Consistency in the area should be important in zoning decisions.

Other general concerns apply

e Additional traffic. The increased density of the development will cause
dangerous traffic conditions. It’s already dangerous entering and leaving our
parking lot. Other drivers do not expect cars to turn into driveways on this block.
Cars are heading West on Sand Hill very fast as they approach 280, and they can’t
be seen until they reach the intersection, due to the slope of the hill. Further
traffic analysis is needed.

¢ Additional noise from parking garage. Additional noise analysis is needed.

We welcome a commercial space to our neighborhood, but request that accommodations
‘be made to adapt to the environment of this quaint residential area. This block is not an
office park. ‘
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Sincerely,

Dave Sloan

President, HOA of White Oak townhouses
Sand Hill Road, Menlo Park

dave.sloan @ gmail.com

650-283-3318
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Charles and Sara Botsford
2150 Sand Hill Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025
Tel: 650-234-8081

November 23, 2008

Ms. Erica Adams, Planner Il
Planning and Building Department
458 County Center, 2™ Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

Re: PLN 2008-00136
2126-2128 Sand Hill Road, Menlo Park
Obijection to proposed two-story office building in a residential community

At the community meeting in November of last year at the Hewlett Foundation building
about the above-referenced application and property, the discussion primarily centered
on the design aspects of the proposed building, and the impact of traffic and noise. The
appropriateness of an office building in the middle of a residential community was not
covered. Zoning by the county where the property is located is R-1/S-92, which we
understand means residential use only. Zoning by the City of Menlo Park of property
immediately adjacent is also residential. Upon reviewing the file, we read that the
developer stated that there is no objection to his request to rezone his property to
commercial so that he can erect a two-story office building there. However, that is not
the case. Although some of the more recent owners in adjacent complexes may not
object, many of us who have resided here over the years do in fact object to the
rezoning and the proposed office building. This letter sets out some of the underlying
reasons for our objections.

Sand Hill Road is a four lane divided boulevard with an island in the middie that extends
from El Camino Real to the Junipero Serra Freeway (Highway 280) and beyond. The
property on the west side of Sand Hill Road from Oak Avenue to Santa Cruz Avenue
and from Santa Cruz Avenue to Sharon Park Drive is all residential, in keeping with the
zoning on the master plans of both the county and city. The only variance is at 2108
Sand Hill Road, which is at the comer of Santa Cruz Avenue and Sand Hill Road. An
exception was made in this one instance seven years ago in 2001 in order to preserve
the original large old house there, which has historical significance. The house was built
by Mrs. Jane Stanford (wife of Leland Stanford, Sr.) as a residence for her secretary and
companion, Bertha Berner. In allowing a variance from the master plan, the county
imposed restrictions that preserved in its present state the architectural integrity of the
structure. The developer of the project at the time agreed to establish two residential
units on the property so that the county would not suffer a decrease in its overall housing
stock. The fact that a zoning change was allowed at 2108 to preserve a historical
residence should not be justification for a zoning variance on an adjacent property where
existing structures are to be demolished.

On both sides of Santa Cruz Avenue extending westward from the intersection at Sand
Hill Road to the intersection at Alameda De Las Pulgas, all of the properties are
residential, again in keeping with the zoning in the master plan. There has been no
deviation from that zoning, except for 2108 Sand Hill Road.
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Foundation building across Sand Hill Road, and still fit with the overall character of
existing buildings in this area of Sand Hill Road. The Hewlett building in fact does fit,
with articulation of forms and use of sloping roof elements.

3. The size is inappropriate. The corner property (2108 Sand Hill Road) is 16,467 sq. ft.
and was allowed 4,475 sq. ft. of above ground development—that is a ratio of floor area
to property (Floor Area Ratio or FAR) of .27. The Project is proposing a 14,200 sq. ft.
building on a 20,862 sq. ft. parcel, so the FAR is about 2 and % times greater that the
corner parcel. Itis too dense. An 8,000 sq. ft. building is more appropriate.

4. The side setbacks are inadequate. Even though the setbacks match what the R-1
zone requires today, these setbacks are inadequate when separating commercial use
from residential use. Moreover, the building's proposed trellises extend 8 feet into the
setbacks, to within 2 feet of the side property lines. The County typically limits intrusion
by “architectural features” into setbacks to 2 feet (which in this case would keep the
trellises 8 feet from the property lines).

5. The proposed building does not honor the current daylight planes in the S-92 overlay
zone. Because of overbuilt houses in this area, residents of West Menlo Park worked
long and hard to have the County adopt an “overlay” zone requiring daylight planes—
setting the buildings back as the height increases.

6. The parking provided is not enough. The County's zoning ordinance requires 5
parking spaces per 1,000 sq. ft. of office, and 1 parking space for each of the residential
units proposed (Section 6119 of the County Zoning Ordinance). 12,200 sq. ft. of office
requires 61 spaces; plus 2 for the residences equaling a total of 63 spaces required.
Only 50 are proposed, and 20 of these use the tandem lift system. With the lift system
the building size should be limited to 9,600 sq. ft. of office plus 2,000 sq. ft. of residential;
without the lift system the building size should be limited to 7,600 sq. ft. of office plus
2,000 sq. ft. of residential.

If the building were reduced to 9,600 sq. ft. + 2,000 sq. ft. = 11,600 sq. ft., it could retain
its existing proposed length of 120 feet but be narrowed from 60 feet wide to 48 - 50 feet
wide (adequate for office use and excellent for internal day light). The reduction would
provide the larger side setbacks and the needed daylight planes.

7. The inclusion of two residential units is unnecessary and may have undesirable
effects. Added to the daytime traffic from users of the office will be nighttime noise and
light and traffic due occupants of the apartments. If the property is going to change to
commercial, then the entire building should be commercial.

8. The LEED goals are vague and undefined, and should not be a reason to approve the
project as proposed. One can construct a LEED building that is compatible with
structures in the neighborhood. Many prefab buildings today are not boxy in nature, but
have different elements that break up the design. The Hewlett Foundation building
across Sand Hill Road is an example of a LEED building that has excellent design, and
despite its large size, does not appear boxy.

9. No office should be used as a medica! or dental office, and any approval of this

project should prohibit any such use. Stanford is terminating the leases of many doctors
and dentists on Welch Road and they are looking for space. Medical and dental offices
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generate much more traffic than the average office use and should be treated much
differently with regard to traffic studies and parking requirements. Although County
requirements for parking require the same number of spaces for medical or dental
offices as for business offices, this is unusual and empirical evidence indicates more
parking is needed for medical or dental offices.

10. All mechanical equipment must be located in the garage. The applicant's
commentary about the project states that the building's mechanical equipment will be
located in the garage. However, no space is provided in the design to accommodate
mechanical equipment in the garage. Placing mechanical equipment outdoors or on the
roof could be very noisy. A condition for a PUD in this location should be that, as stated
by the applicant, all mechanical equipment must be located in the garage.

11. All lighting must be turned off or reduced to low levels at night. Although the
applicant's commentary states that lighting will be turned off or reduced to low levels at
night, enforcement of this commitment will be difficult. The PUD should specify what
lighting levels are allowed in the building so that light does not disturb adjacent
residences at night. This restriction is particularly important if the all glass design is

approved.

In conclusion, an office building is unsuitable for 2126-2128 Sand Hill Road. If erection of
such a building is allowed, the design and appearance shouid be compatible with the
surrounding residential properties.

Thank you in advance for your consideration of this letter. Please keep us informed of
any Planning Department or Board of Supervisors meeting to review the above-
referenced proposal.

Yours truly, y

g3

Cc: Planning Commission
Board of Supervisors
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| (11/21/2008) Erica Adams - Comments on White Oaks letter - ~ Page 1]

From: "s baugher" <srb_ranchworks@yahoo.com>
To: | "Erica Adams" <eadams@co.sanmateo.ca.us>
Date:: 11/20/2008 10:29 AM

Subject: Comments on White Oaks letter
Attachments: white oaks.jpg

Hi Erica-

Thanks for forwarding the letter. The White Oaks development (A)comes less then 6' of the west property
line, if you include the bump out and eve, their within 3-4'. We can find the same situation on the Pacific
Hill development's south boundary with the Dennis Chargin developments. The Chargin building comes
within. 7' of our property line.

Also shown is a White Oaks 23' fire lane from our common boundary. The 2128 building is situated 10'
from the property line, so were over 30' building to building. The overhang on that side is something we
are working on, the reason | have been interacting with White Oaks. We also plan a tree line screen
along both sides of the building and in back. Except for the frontage along Sand Hill, for all purposes the
building will be screened.

| also understand the White Oaks development is having structural problems in addition to other things.
The site would be a candidate for redevelopment down the road, something | have thought about and
have spoken to the City of Menlo Park concerning. If redeveloped, the site would most likely not be
residential.

As for as the daylight plane, the location of the site, the fire restrictions in building height and location have
dictate the general shape. Our shade studies show White Oaks will not be effected. Pacific Hill is a box
shapgd building with no daylight plane. | can keep going but you get the picture.

How is everything else going?

Take Care-
Steve
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Date: 11/18/08

To: Erica Adams, planner, county of San Mateo. Email: eadams@co.sanmateo.ca.us
From: Dave Sloan, 2158 Sand Hill Road, ie White Qak townhouse association

Re: Sand Hill development proposal at 2126/2128 Sand Hill Road

Erica,

About a year ago [ wrote you a letter containing feedback from the White Oak townhouse
association on the topic of the proposed development at 2126/2128 Sand Hill Road,
Menlo Park. Since then the10 homeowners of the White Oak townhouse association
have met in person with the developer, Steve Baugher. We reviewed his plans and
discussed our concerns. Later, we met internally as an Association and have formulated
our collective thoughts and concerns.  We would like to formally communicate our
feedback on the current state of the proposed project to you and to the county of San
Mateo in this letter.

As I said in my previous letter, we welcome a commercial space to our neighborhood, but
request that accommodations are made to adapt to the environment of this quamt
residential area. This block is not an office park.

The developer did not listen to our feedback: We specifically requested daylight planes,
a greater setback distance, and a more appropriate architectural theme. We were ignored.
The plans have not changed. In fact, the building is now larger than proposed in the
original design. The building is still boxy, too large, and too close to our property line.

Based on the current state of the proposal, here are our top priority concerns:

1. Size of the building. The original design was around 10,000°. The current
proposal is about 14,000°. The corner property has a Floor/Area ratio of .27. For
a lot this small, a 8,000” building would be more appropriate. We would like to
see a much smaller building on this lot than the proposed monstrosity of 14,000’
a. The current building design is too large for this residential area.
Consistency in the area should be important in zoning decisions.

2. The setbacks distances should be greater. The building's proposed trellises extend
8 feet into the setbacks, to within 2 feet of the side property lines.
a. The proposed building and the trellises should be further from the property
line, just like every other bulldmg in the neighborhood. Consistency in the
area should be important in zoning decisions.

3. Architectural theme: Every other building on this block has a residential theme.
There are commercial buildings on the corner but they are smaller, house-like
buildings, with sloping roof elements. They all have with wood or stucco 51d1ngs
and pitched roofs and articulation of the design elements.

- 0003’
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a. A rectangular office building in this lotA would be out of place. Consistency
in the area should be important in zoning decisions.

4. Daylight planes: According to the S-92 overlay zone, greater daylight planes
should be provided in West Menlo Park. The current proposal does not comply.

Suggestion: If the building is reduced to 9,600 sf. + 2,000 sf. = 11,600 sf., then the
building could retain its existing proposed length of 120 feet but be narrowed from 60
feet wide to 48 - 50 feet wide (adequate for office use and excellent for internal day
light), which would provide the larger side setbacks and/or the daylight planes discussed
above.

The above are our most important concerns.© We hope the county can work with us to
meet our requests to accommodate this critical feedback into the project design.

In addition, these additional issues deserve to be highlighted:

o The property should not be used for medical or dental use. Such use would drive
heavy traffic to the property during the day.

e The inclusion of 2 residential units may cause more of traffic throughout the day,
at night, and on the weekend. We suggest that the proposal be entirely
commercial to limit the flow of traffic to the daytime.

¢ The parking provided is not enough. The County's zoning ordinance requires 5
parking spaces per 1,000 sf. of office, and 1 parking space for each of the
residential units proposed (Section 6119 of the County Zoning Ordinance).

12,200 sf. of office requires 61 spaces; plus 2 for the residences equaling a total of
63 spaces required. Only 50 are proposed, and 20 of these use the tandem lift
system. With the lift system the building size should be limited to 9,600 sf. of
office plus 2,000 sf. of residential; without the lift system the building size should
be limited to 7,600 sf. of office plus 2,000 sf. of residential.

Lastly, we are concerned with the issue of accountability. We want to be sure that the
developer be strictly held to the requirements of the county. In other words, we do not
want to see an acceptable plan approved by the county, only to see a completely different
proposal built during the construction process.

Sincerely,

Dave Sloan

President, HOA of White Oak townhouses
Sand Hill Road, Menlo Park
dave.sloan@gmail.com

650-283-3318
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Gerald Meloy 15 November 2008
Jerrine Barrett

2140 Sand Hill Road

Menlo Park, CA 94025

Ms Erica Adams

Planner 11

Planning and Building Department
456 County Center, 2™ Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

Re: PLN 2008-00136

Dear Ms Adams:

We are writing concerning the referenced application for a two story office building
located at 2126 and 2128 Sand Hill Road. The area on the North side of Sand Hill Road
between Santa Cruz Avenue and the entrance to Sharon Heights is residential in keeping
with the zoning of the Master Plans of both the county and the city. The only exception is
2108, which was converted to offices and two residences to preserve a historic building.
This conversion maintained the residential appearance of the area and did not add
significantly to the traffic on Sand Hill Road. The proposed office building is not in
keeping with this residential appearance, nor with the residential zoning.

In his application file, the developer has stated that there is no community objection to his
request to rezone the property so he can build a two story office building. This is not
correct, many nearby residents do object to his plans. There are several issues that should
be considered in reviewing his plan.

Impact on neighbors: The planned building does not fit in with the appearance of the
neighborhood neither on Sand Hill Road nor on adjacent Santa Cruz Avenue, all of which
is wood or stucco residential construction. The density of the proposed building is much
greater, two times, than that of the corner parcel. The side setbacks are inadequate in
separating commercial use from residential use. Moreover, the building’s proposed
trellises extend within two feet of the property line.

The building does not honor the current daylight planes in the S-92 overlay zone.
Because of overly large houses the residents of West Menlo Park have worked hard to
have the County adopt zoning requirements for daylight planes, this requirement should
not be violated by this commercial building.

The current design does not provide enough parking even though a lift system is
proposed. The noise impact of the lift system has not been addressed.
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Impact on Traffic: Traffic on Sand Hill Road is congested during rush hours, to the extent
that we have trouble exiting our driveway West on Sand Hill during the evening rush
hours. We have continually been in contact with the Menlo Park police regarding cars
using the bicycle lanes at this time. An additional 50 to 60 cars trying to exit from the
proposed office building while 10 to 15 autos are trying to enter Whiteoak would add
very significantly to the problem and would be an invitation for more cars to use the
bicycle lane, endangering cyclists where three riders have already been killed.

In summary, if an office building is built at 2126 -2128 Sand Hill Road it should be
limited to 8,000 square feet and be in character with the surrounding residential area;
wood or stucco siding, pitched roof, and limited floor area to property ratio. Sufficient
parking should be provided and the use should minimize traffic leaving and entering the
already crowded Sand Hill Road. The later requirement would eliminate medical or
dental offices, which generate excessive amounts of traffic.

Further, it is very important closely to monitor the construction to assure that approved
plans are followed. We sincerely request that these points taken into account in
considering the developers request for 2126 and 2128 Sand Hill Road. Please add us to

the list of interested parties for notification of meetings regarding the referenced
proposal.

Yours Truly

Toe
Gerald Meloy
Jerrine Barrett
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County of San Mateo

* County Office Building : h ‘h
455 County Center _HV(«.S 'P-C on

Redwood City, CA 94063

RE: Hearing 9:30 a.m. March 25, 2009

2128 San Hill LLC

Steven Baugher, Applicant

File No.: PLN 2008-00136

Location: 2126 and 2128 Sandhill Road

Assessor’s Parcel Nos.: 074-120-140 and 074-120-160

Dear Sir or Madam:

A I; the undersigned, live at Menlo Commons, 2140 Santa Cruz Avenue, Menlo
Park, CA 94025.

I strongly protest the proposed rezoning of the above-named property for land use
designation from Medium Low Density Residential to Office Commercial.

May I respectfully remind the'Commission that Menlo Commons was created by
the County of San Mateo in the late *70s for seniors 55 and over and that the proposed
14,200 sq. f. 2-story commercial office building in our midst would destroy the quiet
enjoyment of our residential environment and detract from the property value of our
condominiums, as well as that of the residential properties around us.

Sincerely yours,
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September 20, 2009

Board of Supervisors

San Mateo County

455 County Center
Redwood City, CA 924063

Re: PLN 2008-00136 (2126 & 2128 Sand Hill Road, Menlo Park)

As a neighbor living in an adjacent property, | am writing in support of the project as
approved by the Planning Commission. | feel strongly that no additional changes be
made.

Area residents have suggested increasing the building's setback from Sand Hill Road.
That would have a direct, negative effect on property owners at Pacific Hill. The first
story of the proposed building runs deeper into the property from Sand Hill Road than
does the second story. The portion of the structure that is one story tall is adjacent to our
property line. Because we are downhill from that property, the first floor of the new
building will generally line up with the second floor of Pacific Hill. OQur western building
has 18 units. Six of them receive light on only one side - the side facing the proposed
development. A change in setback (from Sand Hill) of the proposed building would
result in a greater blockage of light for our residents. The second story of the proposed
structure needs to remain as close to Sand Hill Road as possible so that Pacific Hill
residents are not living in a dark cave.

My home is close to the Pacific Hill property line adjacent to 2100 Sand Hill Road, which
is on the corner of Sand Hill Road and Santa Cruz Avenue. Although the development
was opposed by Pacific Hill at the time it was built, it has proved to be inconsequential.
The professional office buildings are not occupied at night or on weekends. That is one
of the primary reasons why | welcome a similar development at 2126 & 2128 Sand Hill
Road.

I urge the Board of Supervisors to approve the proposed project as it stands.

Regards,

Lucy Kohimeier

PO Box 16563

Stanford, CA 94309 _

[resident and property owner at Pacific Hill, 2160 Santa Cruz Avenue, Menlo Park]
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From: "Marc Sanders" <sandersm@epgy.stanford.edu>

To: eadams <eadams@co.sanmateo.ca.us>
Date: 9/20/2009 8:49 PM
Subject: Comments on File No: PLN2008-00136 (Sand Hill Rd. Development)

Dear San Mateo County Board of Supervisors,

As a long-time resident of Pacific Hill Condominiums, | am writing to express my strong support for the
proposed PUD development at 2126/2128 Sand Hill Rd, as approved by the Planning Commission on
8/26/09. Commercial office is the most appropriate use of this unusually-situated property, and the
proposed development will be a positive contribution to the neighborhood and to San Mateo County.

Sincerely,

Marc D. Sanders

Pacific Hill Condominiums
2160 Santa Cruz Ave. #14
Menlo Park, CA 94025

sandersm@stanford.edu
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From: "Illsabe Niemeyer" <ilsoby@gmail.com>
To: <eadams@co.sanmateo.ca.us>

Date: 9/20/2009 11:50 AM

Subject: 2128 Sand Hill Office Building

Dear Erica,

I own one of the condos at Pacific Hill that is facing the proposed development at 2128 Sand Hill Rd.. I
support the plan approved by the planning commission unequivocally and 100% for the

following reasons:

Our properties are located in much closer proximity to the planned building than White Oaks or Menlo
Commons and of the 18 apartments on this side the windows of 12 apartments face 2128 Sand Hill Rd.,
most exclusively.

If a high density apartment is built in that location we rriay have noise and light interference 24/7.
If there is a disturbance - which is more likely with an apartment building than an office building - we
would have to call the county sheriff instead of the Menlo Park Police and thus probably have a much

delayed response time.

Last not least this project with a green roof and green area behind it etc. is probably the most
environmentally friendly neighbor anybody can hope for.

Sincerely,
Ilsabe Niemeyer

2160 Santa Cruz, #4
Menlo Park, CA 94025
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Erica Adams - Comments on File No: PLN2008-00136 (Sand Hill Rd. Development)

From: "jamie marks" <jamiejamie@sbcglobal.net>

To: <eadams@co.sanmateo.ca.us>

Date: 9/19/2009 5:17 PM

Subject: Comments on File No: PLN2008-00136 (Sand Hill Rd. Development)

Hello,

As a resident of Pacific Hill Condominiums, | am writing to express my strong support for the
proposed PUD development at 2126/2128 Sand Hill Rd, as approved by the Planning Commission
on 8/26/09. Commercial office is an appropriate use of this property, and the proposed
development will be a positive contribution to the neighborhood and to San Mateo County.

Jamie Marks

2160 Santa Cruz Avenue #13
Menlo Park, CA 94025

jamiejamie®sbcglobal.net
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Erica Adams - Comments on File No: PLLN2008-00136 (Sand Hill Rd. Development)

From: "Rose Repetto" <roserepetto@gmail.com>

To: <eadams@co.sanmateo.ca.us>

Date: 9/19/2009 2:35 PM

Subject: Comments on File No: PLN2008-00136 (Sand Hill Rd. Development)
CC: <srb_ranchworks@yahoo.com>

Dear Ms. Adams,

As a resident of Pacific Hill Condominiums, I would like to express my strong support for the
proposed PUD development at 2126/2128 Sand Hill Rd,

as approved by the Planning Commission on 8/26/09. Commercial office is an appropriate use
of this property, and I am hopeful will be

a positive contribution to the community and to the county of San Mateo.

Thank you for considering my views on this matter.

Sincerely,

Rosemarie Repetto

Pacific Hill Condominiums
2160 Santa Cruz Ave. #15
Menlo Park, CA 94025
roserepetto@gmail.com
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From: "Gail Wardwell" <gail@gailwardwell.com>

To: <eadams@co.sanmateo.ca.us>

Date: 9/19/2009 11:41 AM

Subject: Comments on File No: PLN2008-00136 (Sand Hill Rd. Development)
CC: <srb_ranchworks@yahoo.com>

Dear Ms. Adams,

I'm a condominium owner at Pacific Hill. I'm in support of the proposed PUD development at
2126/2128 Sand Hill Rd, as approved by the Planning Commission on August 26, 2009,

Regards,
Gail Wardwell
Pacific Hill Owner
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From: "Federico Politi" <politi@gmail.com>

To: <eadams@co.sanmateo.ca.us>

CcC: “<srb_ranchworks@yahoo.com>

Date: 9/19/2009 9:33 AM

Subject: Comments on File No: PLN2008-00136 (Sand Hill Rd. Development)

Dear Mrs. Adams

as a resident of Pacific Hill Condominiums, | am writing to express my
strong support for the proposed PUD development at 2126/2128 Sand
Hill Rd, as approved by the Planning Commission on 8/26/09.
Commercial office is an appropriate use of this property, and the
proposed development will be a positive contribution to the
neighborhood and to San Mateo County.

Best Regards,

Federico Politi
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